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" FILED
. Electronical

DV19—O156A¥

2019~10-08 Q1:46
Jacqueline B

Code; )
Gaxy R, Silverman (NSR# 409) Michael V. Kattelman (NSB#6703) Transaction # 7§
John P, Springgate (NSB# 1350) Alexander C. Morey (N3B#11216)

Kenton Karvasch (NSB#13515) Benjamin Albers (N5B#11805)

Stiverman Kattelman Springgats, Chtd,

500 Damonts Ranch Parkway, Suite 675

Reno, Nevada 8521

Telophonat - 775/320-3223

Pacsitmils; 775{322—3649

Attoyney for John Towinley

IN THE FAMILY DIVISION
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOX

JOHN TOWNLEY,
Plaintiff ' Case No, DV19-01564
Vs, Dgpt. 13
ROCHELLE MEZZANO and
DOES I through XX,

to include Doe individuals,

corporations, limited liability ecompanies,
partnerships, trusts, limited partnerships,
and such other individuals or entities

13 PM
ant

Clerk of the Cpurt

27009

as may exist. or be formed
Defendants,

/

NOTICE TO SET
TO; Defendant, Rochelle Mezzano:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Alexander Morey will appear via telephone before the
Calendar Clerk of the above-captioned Court on QOctober 29, 2019, at the hour of 11:00

a.m. to set this matter for a Cage Management Conference.

111

/11
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Sllvermsn, Kattelima
Springgoate, Chid,
500 Damonte Renel
Plowy,, 1675
Rano, Movada 89521

(175) 322222

Tl £9796% 140 A LAY

Under NRS 239B,030 the undersigned affirms the preceding contains no social
security number,
Dated this __@’_ day of October 2019.
SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD,

T o

40 'l DR SN Pl
ALEXANDER MOREY
Attorney for John Townley
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CERTIFE E OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5 (b), I hereby cert‘ify that I am an employee of Silverman,
Kattelman Springgate, Chid, and on the date set forth below, I served a true copy of the
foregoing Notice to Set the party(ies) identified below by:
¥ Placing an original or true copy thereofin a sealed envelope, postage

—_—

prepaid for collection and mailing in the United States Mail at Reno,

o o ~ TR th B W b

Nevada to
10 ____ Hand Delivery
i _____ TFacsimile to the following numbers:
12 ____ Federal Bxpress or other overnight delivery
14 ____ Reno Carson Messenger Service
15 ____ Certified Mail, Return receipt requested
16 __ Electronically, using Second Judicial District Court’s ECF system,
17 || addressed tos
18 Rochelle Mezzano
19 {135 Aesap Ct.
20 Reno, NV 89512
21 Dated this may of October 2019,
22
23
24
23
26
27
28

Silverman Kollolmni
Sprlnpggate, Chid.
500 Damante Rancl
Plowy., 675
Reno, Nevnda B9S2

(715) 32243223 .
Tau MAEY 100 LN 003
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Silverman, Knlislia
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500 Damonte Rancly
Py, 1575
Reno, Nevade 8952
(175} 322:3223

Frrn (AEY 1A LA

FILED
Electronicall
DV18-01566

2018-11-18 01:43:54 PM

Jacgueline Bryant
Code; CEe(r1< of the Coy

=1

Gavy R. Silverman (NSB# 409) Michael V, Kattolman (N8B#6703) Transaction # 7596467 : jbye

John P, Springgate (NSB# 1850) Alexander C, Morey (NSB#11016)
Kentor Kaviagch (NSB#13515) Benjamin Albers (NSB#11893)
Bllverman Kattelman Springgate, Chtd,

500 Damonte Ranch Parkway, Sufte 675

Reno, Navada 89521

Telephone: 778/222-3228
Facsimile: 776/822-3649
Attorney for John Townley :

IN THE FAMILY DIVISION
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOFE

JOHN TOWNLEY,
Plaintiff Case No, DV19-01564
vs. Dept, 138
ROCHELLE MEZZANG and
DOES I through XX,

to include Doe individuals,

corporations, limited Hability companies,
partnerships, trusts, limited partnerships,
and such other individuals or entitles

as may exist or be formed

Defendants,

/
NOTICE OF CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE
To: Defendant, Rochelle Mezzano;
PLEASE TAICE NOTICE that a Case Management Conference has been set in
your case on February 6, 2020, at 9:30 a.m., in Department 13 of the Second Judicial
District Court of the State of Nevada, 1 South Sierra Street, Reno, Nevada,

/11

/11!
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Silvernsah, Koltolimay
Springgete, Civd,
500 Damonte Ronol
Pkwy., #1675
Reo, Novada 8952
{775) 3223223

Thoos FAEEN 300 VAAN

Under NRS 239B.030 the undersigned affirms the preceding contains no social

security number.
Dated this !ﬂé day of _bvundboesr 2019,
SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD.
ALEXANDER MOREY
Attorney for John Townley
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Sllvernan Kattelmog
Springgate, Chtd,
500 Damonle Ranch
Plowy,, H613
Reno, Nevadn 80521
(718 3223923

Nan AN AN FLANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5 (b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of Silverman,
Kattelman Springgate, Chtd, and on the date set forth below, I served a true copy of the
foregoing Notice of Case Management Conference the party(ies) identified helow by:

X Placing an original or true copy theveofin a sealed envelope, postage

prepaid for collection and mailing in the United States Mail at Reno,
Nevada to
____ Hand Delivery
__ Pacsimileto the' following numbers:
Federal Express or other overnight delivery
Reno Carson Messenger Service
_ Certifled Mail, Return receipt requested
Electronically, using Second Judicial District Court’s ECK system,

X Email: rochellemezzano@yahoo.com
addressed to:
Rochells Mezzano
735 Aesop Ct.
Reno, NV 89512

Dated this day of November 2019,

006
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RIMFLETAR LR ELD)

pattnerships, trosts, Bmited partnerships,

FILED
Elscironloall
ByV19-0156

2020-03-03 04:01:20 PM

Jaequsilne Brya
Clerk of the Gol

Codet

Grvy B Slivgrinon (VBB 4oo) Michael V. Knttelman (NEB#G708) Transaoifon # 777242
Jahin ¥, Springaata (NED# 43500 Alaxandse G, ’*“’"‘3’ (HBB211216)

Tankon Wprasch {Nsnmmsj Bm{rmtn Aloga (NSB#1180K)
Slivarnvm Katiedminn Bpsinggata, Ohtd,

fina Patnento Ranch Paskway, Sulte 675

Rang, Novpdn Soges

iteluphoner yob[sae-32a3
Facslroiles 775‘3:42-3649
Attovnsy-for John Townley

YN TG FAMILY DIVISION
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICYT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR. THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

JOHN TOWNLEY,
Plainttef Casa No, DVig-01564
8. . Dept, 13
ROCHELLE, MEZZANO and
DOES I throwgh XX,

to include Doe Individuals
corporations, lhmited Habifity companies,

and such other individuals or enthties
as may exist or be formed '

Dafendants,
/

-

MOTION FOR ORDER DIRECTING DELIVERY OF FUNDS DUR
DEFENDANT PURSUANT TO DIVORCE AND PAPERS AND THINGS
RELATING 10 DEFENDANT'S PROPERTY TO LAST KNOWN RESIDENCE

Jolin Townley moves the Count for an order divecting the deliveny of the fands
dune Defendant, Rochells Mezzano, pursuatt to thely divoree and papers and things
relating to Ma. Wezzano's propeity to her last known residence by postal carrler. John
requives an order from the Court becanse Me, Mezzano will not retriova the funds or
Htems, John fuvther vecuosts the Court grant hin additionel vellef deemed necessavy and
just,

Pagelof 3
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Sitvormen, Kattelmn
Spriuggate, Chid, ‘
500 Damonto Ruol
Pwy., 1675
Teno, Mevadn 80521

(775) 3223223

Tane £A%EY 440 24N

This Motion i made and based on the points and authorities heretn, the
attachiments hereto, the file in this case, and any evidence ox argument presented at a
hearing on this Motion required by the Couxt, '

1. POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
A, Facls

John is holding the money dus Ms, Mezzano a8 part of her share of the parties’
estate. Jobn initially had a cashier’s check prapared and left the check and a box of
documents and things refated to Ms, Mezzano’s property at undersigned couns el’s
offlce, (See Exhibit “1” for alist of the ltems), Despite notice she should retrieve the
ttems immediately, (Exhibit “2” — letter to Ms. ‘Mezzano), Ms, Mezzano did not pick up
the check ov the ftems,

When it later became apparent Ms. Mezzano would not retrieve the check and did
not hrtend to pay the moxtgage agsociated with her residence, on which J ohn yemaing
Yable, John redeposited the funds and paid the mortgage.

As of the date of this Motion, Ma, Mezzano has not proposed & means to transfer
the money or the documents and things,

B. Analysis '

Every court has the power to compel obedience to the Court’s Jawful judgments
and orders, NRS 1.210(g), Further, this Court has the powex to issue continuing orders
in ald of enforcement of fts decress, MaCormick v, Qixth Judiolal Dist. Court, 69 Nev,
214, 228-20, 246 P.2d 80, 812 (1952).

Here, Mr, Townley is not a depository, neither is undersigned counsel, My,
Townley does not wish to be and should be vesponsible for maintaining the funds due
Ws. Mezzano nox her papers and things related to her property, Because Ms, Mezzano
will not retrieve the ttems, John requires the Court’s divection on how to deliver them to

1 Tohn deduoted $4580,80 from the orlginal smount due because 1 has paid the mortgage on Ms.
Mozzano’s property twios, Paragraph 7 of the pertles' deoree of divorce petmits Jolin to pay the
debt and deduct the payments from amounts due to Ms. Mezzano,

Page2of3
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Slivornin, Kutlelnin
Bpringaeds, Clid.
500 Dantonts Reoh
Phvy,, H515
Tono, Novida #9521
{7715) 3223223

Tinn {1716 A7h LA

Ms. Mezzano to effect the distribution of property and debt in this Court’s divorce
decree, John submits delivery of the ftems to Ms, Mezzano's last known residence is the
best avenus to deliver items by a xecognized means fo reagonably assure delivery
without John having to force the items into Ms. Maezzano’s hands, Issuing such an order
i 8 necassary and proper exerdise of this Courl's power to enforce and effect ite decree
of divoxce.
11, CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, it is necessary and approprinie for the Court to enter
an order divecting Yohn to deliver the remaining fandy due Ms, Mezzano and the papers
and things relating to hex property by postal oarrier.

111, AFFIRMATION
‘The undersigned affirms this Motion contains no personal information as defined

in NRS 230B.030,

) .
Dated this iiday of MMA 2020,
' SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD.

(/\M

ALEYANDER MOREY o
Attorney for John Townley

Pape 3 of 3
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DECLARATION OF SOXN TOWNLLY

COMES NOW, JOXHN TOWNLEY, who executes this within the State of Nevadal l4
Adadlave under penalty of perjury Hliat e following I8 teue and corvectt

1, 1amthe Plainiffhereln, .
2. Ymake this declaration of my own pevaonal Tnowledge, information and

beltef,
3. Thestatement of facts in MOTION FOR ORDER. DIRECTING

DELIVERY OF FUNDS DUE DEFENDANT PURSUANT TO DIVORCE AND
PAPERS AND THINGS RELATING TO DEFEWANI"S PROPERTY TO LAST
KNOWN RESIDENCE ara herahy merged and ingorporuted ko this dealavation, 1
Tnow the facts are trae of my own kmowiedge, except those matters stated upon

information and helief. Asto those matters, I heliave them 1o betrue,

EXBOUTED thia _Zﬂaay of March 2020,

, /:7
A

010




IN THR FAMILY DIVISION OF THB SECOND J UDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

Aoy vH
4

\Q\E\\\ AAY W@\\}‘{\‘\ QAV;'

OF‘:EIE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR. 'I‘I-]f: E?UNTY OF 'WASHOR

FAMILY DIVISION
MOTION/QPPOSITION NOTICE

(REQUIRED)

kol o YVvezz0m)

cazero S W~ V5oL

DEPT.NO, | 2
ey

NOYICE;  THIS MOTION/OPPOSITION NOTICH

CHID -

MUST BE ATTACHED A8 THI
LAST PAGE to evety motlon ot athot paper fled to modlfy or adjust a final
osder that wes tssued putsuant o chapter 123, 1235 of 125C of RS and to any

answar of tesponse to awch a motion or other papet.

Au Mgl fho CORRECT ANSWER with an X,

-

YES

1, Has a final deovee or oustody osder oa entered 1n this
eage? Hyes; then vontinve to Question 2, If ng, you donot
ned to answer any othor questions,

X |

n. s thie & motlon or an oppositlon to s motlon filed to
dhange a final ogder? If yes, then oontinue fo Questlon 3, I
no, you do not noed 1o anawer any othet ¢uestlons,

BES

4. Y this a motion of en opposttton to & motion filed only to
ohatige the amount of ehild support?

1.

4, 13 this s motlon or an oppéaltton to a motion for
reconsiderntion or a new telal and the motlon was filed
wlthin 10 days of the Judge’s Oxder? 3

|

111 the answor to Question 4 s YES, wiite inthe fillng date
found ou the front page of the Judge's Qrder,

Date

fes, your motlon will yof be deolded unti{ the fee la patd.

g, [you anowered NO to either Questlon 1 o2 2 or YES fo Questlon 3 of 4, you.ate exempt
from the ﬁi!n% foe, Howeves, if the Conet later deformines you should have paid the filing

1 affiv that the answets provided on this Notlos are true,

Date: W,M 0 Slgnature! M/‘Y?

Print Name: A/\J\;\-ﬁfw} m \Wae \(\(\ﬁ‘}ﬁ?_‘) /

Sllvarman + Kaltelmen » Springgate, Ohtd,
oh-Parkieg-Sul

Pilnt Addross 500 DiamONE-RaR

Reno, Novada 89521

Telophone Numbot IS A 5 Q. WM

Rev, 102242002 011
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FILED
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DV19-0

2020-03-03 04 01.20 PM
Jacqueline ryant

Clerk of Iha Gourt
Transaolion # 7772427 : joye
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Gary R, Siverman® slivarmun@sks-rone com
S‘ LVER M AN Michaal V. Katte{;nan mvk@n;ks-rano,com

lohin 9, Springgatat springeate@aki-ranacoin
KATTE LM A N Alagander € Morey™ rmnravh@slcis-rana.cum

Kenton Karrasch carrasoh@slasono.com
S P Rl N G G ATE ' Chtd . Benjamin Albers ban@sks-reno.com

500 Damonte Ranch Patkway, Sulta 675 - fleno, Nevada 89521
{775) ap2-8228 Fax(775) 223649

www.sks-rano.Lom
' " Davember 31, 2019
Via amail & 1.8, Mall

Roghelle Mazzano

a5 Asgop Courl

Reno, NV 89512

RE:  Marriage of Tovwnley & Mezzano, DV19-01564

Action Items

Dear Ma, Mezgzano!

You and My, Townley ave divorasd, The Court entorad the deorse of divores on
Dacembey 14, 2019, Mr, Townley immediately began disentanghing his finanoed from
yourz, Steps talen Inoluded, buf were not mited to, closing certain joint aceoputs,

* ohtaining a $76,000 caghler's ehack, notifylng renters, segegating Insurance policles,
and transfarving utility bills, John direoted me to gend you this lettar as notles YOU
SHOULD TAKE IMMEDIATE ACTION to organlze and manage your agsots and
obligations, A detatled discugsion of somne of e action items s below, Second, you must
exeoute documents, indluding desds and, possibly, a velonas of Johw'a veul estate Heenge,
Ploase contact me to arrangs to slgn the documents, Third, Thave a hox of doguments
wiid other teme (Including a 76,000 cashier's chack) at my office for your ratriaval,
Plaass ontact me to arrange a time for you to cors to my offles and retrieve the items,

Disoussion of Action Items:

Valloy Road Tenants, With the award of this propasty to you, you are also
awerded the lenss nortivacts assoctated with the propexty, You owrvently hold the
physical leass doouments, My, Townley informed the tenanty payment should be made
to you moving foxward, Payments have heen made by placing payment in a drap hox at
Saven Star Realty. If you wish a different payment mothod, you must veach outto the
tenants. Because you ave the lessox and vasponsible for the Tessor's obligations vnder the
youtal contracts, you mugt provide the tanants your contact information.

Utility Bills, Mr, Townley has vemoved his Hability on the uidlity bills agsociated
with fhe propexties awarded to you, YOU SHOULD TAKE IMMEDIALE STEPS TO
CONTINUT GTOLATY SERVICE, I¥ YOU DO NOT, THERY Y3 A RISK OF
SIGNIFICANT PROPERTY DAMAGE IR PIPES FREEZE AND BURST, Mr,
Tovmley direoted the hills to be delivered to your home on Aesop Court, Bills assoclated
with Seven Star Realty will continue o that addvess, If you wish delivery to a different
addresd, you must reach out to the service providers,

L0

“Foflow of the Awerlonn Academy of Matthneninl Lawyeys,
¥Novnda Cériffied Famlly Law Spoolalist

016




Racliells Mozzano
Devomnbey 31, 2019
Page 2 of 3

Seven Star Specteiom Bill, As a courtesy to you, My, Townley did not modify
the Spactram bill for the Valley Road property because that bill includes the Seven Star
Realty husiness phone number, Me, Townley was informed faflure to pay the bill will
causs o forfolt of the Seven Star Realty phone mumbet, My, Townley intends to pay the
January bill, He will not pay after that, X you do not take action hefore the end of the
January billing perlod, you will likely fopfelt Seven Star Reglty’s business phone number.
Home and Anto Inswvance, Mr, Towaley contacted your insurers andl separated the
home and auto polieies for his property and vehicles from your prop exty gnd vehioles,

You ave vespuusible for %:aying for your insurguics gong forward, Mt Townley ¢
informed the next payment will ba due on or about January 20, 2020, M, Tovwnlsy
divacted the nenrers to delvary your bill to yourhome ot Assop Court, You xast reach
ant to the Ingurets if you wish a diffevent billing addvass orto change your coverage,
Health Tnauvance. M, Townley 1s worling to separate yotux health ingurance policy from
hin paliey, M. Townley expects to conplete that division as of the Fahruary 2020 billing
eysle, You must immediately contact ometown Health and axrange for payment of
your {ngnrance prevaiums,

Koller Williams Profit Shaving. You must gontact eller Wiliems and
ifaform fhe cotnpany where your profit shaxlng funds, if any, ghould be gent in the
thve,

Seven Star Realty Business Accounts, Mr, Townley canndt rexove himself
. agasigner on the Seven Star Realty aceounts ad he 13 1ot an offloer of the company. You
suist remove M, Townley, Please provide s date by which you will remove M, Towiley
from the accounts,

Collulax Phone, Your cellular phova bill will come due in Janyary 2020, Johu
observed activity on your number, ¥ you wigh to vetain your cellular phone number,
John will ¥eleage it, However, Sprint informed John it will only hold the numbsr for 48
howrs, &o, 1 you wish to keep the mumber, you must inform. J ol heforehand, The
seansfar must be completed anline, You must create an account with Sprint, John will
not continue paying for this plan,

‘Redstone Drive, John raceived this property, Stnea you and he are on title to
this propexty outside of any trnst, you must trangfer youx fitterest in the property to
John. A quitdlaio deed transferring yonr interest in the propemy iy attached to this
Jettor, Be advized i you do not exesute the quitelalm dead within 1o business days of
presantailon, John has the xight ta obtain an ordar the Clerk of Gonrt aign as your
iattomey in faok and awarding him & jndgment against you fox the foes and costs he
BONE,

Achilles Dyive, John, in his capacity as ttustes of the Townley Mezzana trust,

fntands to exeotite a quitdlaim deed transferriog this property from the teost to him
Defore the trust & vevoked/dissolved,
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Rocholis ezzhiln
Docomber 31, 2019
Puge 3 of 3

¥ Stweet, John, In hie capactty as ttustee of the Tovnley Mezzana trust, Intands
to exsonte a quitcleim dead tranaferring this propetty from the trust to him before the
trust is revoked/dissolved,

Aesop Covrt, John, In his capacity ag trostee of the Townley Mezzano trust,
intends Lo exeowrte s quitelaim desd transfening this prcgmrw from the trust to you
Defore the trost i revolked/dissolved, Fle will divect the ead he dalivered to the Aesop
Ct, address once recorded as well as al) future tax statements,

Valloy Road, John, in his capaci?l ag trustee of e Townley Mezzano trast,
intends to exsoute a quitdain deed transiorring this p1'o£erty frora the trast to you
before the trust s revoked/dssolved, He will direct the ead be delivered to the Assop
Ct, address onoe recorded as well as all future tax statexaents,

Coxvette, The 2001 Corvette awarded to you in the divoree was held in the name
of s Southern 1inole Wetland Presorvation Trust, Joh, ag trnates, exsonted the
necessary doonmants to transfer the vehicle to you, Thoss docyments are available for
plekup at my office.

Gold & Coing, The gold and coins weve awarded to Jolm as part of Tjs property
upon dvorea, You kept these voing in the anfa ot the Aesop Ct. home, There were a faw
ownces of Placer gold In the safe and a number of gold and siiver coins, The gold and
colns must be delvered to my office, 00 Damonte Ranch Plowy,, Ste, 675, Reno,
Nevada 89521, within 30 daya of this letter,

Sadle Deposit Box, John transfarred the antopayment for this box to the Seven
Star Reslty accont, You may keep or terminate the box and §ts contents as you feel best,
Relensing Real Bstata Licanss / Windup of Commigsiona. One commisston will come
due and payable to John from Seven Star Realty on av about January 7, 2020, The
commisston i an 80/20 split. Seven Stax will ows Jobn $5,200, Second, Joln
understands that you, the broker for Seven Sta Realty, must release his Hoense, Ploage
confirm you will pay the commission due on vacelpt and release John's Lesne prompily
upott his vaquest,

TPee] fraa to call ma to disertes thisletter and this ease: 775-322-3223.
Ranpactiully,
SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE

ACMitm
eet client
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APN: 003-351-09
When yecorded ploass vetuin Lol
Name: Silverman Kattelman Springgate, Chid,

Addvess: 500 Damonte Ranch Pkwy., #675
Cjty Reno, Novada 89621

MAYL, FUTURE TAX STATEMBENTS 1O
Narme: John Townley

Addresss 145 Redatone D1,
Reno, NV 8ogi2

QUITCLAIM DEED
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, vacelpt of which is hereby acknowledged,
John M, Townley, an unmartied man and Rochelle Mezzano, an unmartled women, do
hetehy retnise, telease and forever quitelaim and tranefer all xight, Hile and interest to
John M, Townley, an snmaiied man as his sole and sepavate propetty the real property
aitnate in the State of Navada, Cotinty of Washoe, desaribed as follows
Commeneing at the Norfhwest corner of L0t 18 in Black A of Prospact Hill Subdivision
No 1, Waghae County, Nevada, according to the map theraof, fllad In the office of the
County Recaxder of Washoe County, State of Nevada, on October 24, 1962; thenees North,
206, Toot; thence North 62°50' Bast 80576 feet 10 the paint of heginnlng; thence Noxth
a7°10" Wt 194.97 feet; thenee Noxth wa%g0' Bast 122,24 feet; thenoa South ay°io Bast
171,64 foot; thence South 62050’ ‘Waat 120,0 faet to the point of beginnlug, Sitnate n the
S5 s of the W Ya of Section 85, Township 20 North, Renga 19 Fast, M.DLB.&M,
TOGETHER with all tenements, horeditaments and appurienances thereunto
helonging or appertaining, and any reverslons yemaindexs, vents, issues and profits

thereof,

John M, Townley

STATE OF NEVADA )
L
COUNTY OF WASHOE )
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On this day of , 2020 Yoha M, Townley, poxsonally appsared
before e, 8 Notary Pullio, who aoknowledged to me tht fie oxeouted the within dooument and
thet he did so fieely, voluntarly and for the usos ad puiposes theteln desorlbed,

Notary Public

Rochelle Mezzano
STATE OF NEVADA )
{89
COUNTY OF WASHOR )

Onthis, . dayof 195020 Rochallo Mezzane, pessonally appontad
before me, o Notary Publio, who acknowleaged (o o that she exesuted ihe within dooument and
that she did 5o fieely, volunterlly and fox the uses and purposes therein desoribed,

Notary Publie

020




Woee =X oy W R W o

| S ] D OMNOb2 — N
th’hmuﬁ‘é’ﬁmf&aa‘zmﬁ‘:’é

28

Sliveynton, Kalielinn
Bgrlnggain. Chd,
£00 Dratonte Reach
Pkwy,, #1675
Ruuto, Novadn 89524
(175) 3223223

o IR\ T4 24 AN

FILED
Eleotronloall
BV 20156

2020-08-03 04:01:
Jacquellne Bryant

Clerk of the Co

Codtt

Gaxy R, Silverman (N8B 409) Michasl V, Kattelman (spR6ra3) Transaction # 777242
Johin P, Springgate (NSB# 1350} Alaxander C. Motey (V8B # 11036)

Fenton Korraxoh {8851 5155) Bonjwmin Alhaca (NEB#11895)

8livermnn Kattelman Springgate; Ohtd,

{00 Damonta Ravth Packway, Suite 675

Rano, Novadn Bos21

Te]axi) ortes or8/a0e-3223

Facaimite: 775{3%-3649

Attovney forJoln Townlay

IN THE FAMILY DIVISION
OF THY, SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

JOHN TOWNLEY,
Plaintiff Case o, DV19-01564
V8, Dept, 13
ROCHELLE MEZZANO snd ,
DOES Ithrough XX, - .

to include Doa individuals,

corporations, imited lability companies,
partnerships, trusts, Hmited partnerships,
and such other individuals or entities

ag mayexist or be formed

Deafendants,
/

MOTION FOR ORDER REQUIRING DEFENDANT TO REMOVE
PLAINTIERS LIABILITY ON MORYGAGE ASSIGNED TO HER IN DECREE
OF DIVORCE AND MOTION REQUIRING SALE OF REALPROPERTY TO
PROTECT PLAINTIEF FROM LIABILITY IF DEFENDANY DEFAULTS IN
PAYMENT OF THE MORYGAGE

John Townley moves the Court for au order vequiring Defendant, Rochelle

Merzano, to remove his Bability on the morigage agsociated with the real property at
w555 Aegop Court, Reno, Nevada—Century 21 Morigage a3 the lender—within 180 days of
the ConrPe arder because Defendant has neglected to pay the mortgage and is exposing
John to Hability, John further moves the Court for additional rellef deemed necessary

and just,
1, POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

Pagelof 8

0 PM
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Sllivorman, Katisimn
Sprlnggnto, Ciitd,
500 Dantonlo Réne
Phawvy., H673
Reitd, Neviuly 8952
{775) 3223223

Pave 5143 344 H4AR)

A, Facls

Ma, Mezzano lives at 735 Aesop Court; Reno, Nevada. She has heen remodeling
the property, The Couxt’s decree of divorce agsigns the praperty to Ms, Mezzano,
(Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decree of Divorce Y 4 and Ex, “B”.) The
decyee txansfers the property subject to and with all axdsting debis. (Id, 7 6.) The decree
requdres Ma, Mewmzano to indemuify, defend, and hold John hecmless from the liability.
(1d, 4 8.) Since divorce, Ms, Mezzano has demanded John pay the morigage on her
property and has gi.vfm yio Indicatlon she will mabatali the mortgage. {John has had to
pay the mortgage to protect his credit,) Jobn 18 not Ms, Mezzano’s bookkeeper or
personal assistant and is not responsible for paying the moritgage. He had hoped Ms.
Mozzano would meintain the Hability and refinance within a reagonable time, That is
apparently unlikely, John believes the only means to secure Ms, Mezzano's obligation to
hold him harmless from the debt is enixy of an order vequixing her fo do so by a hard
deadline,
B. Analysis

Fyory court has the power to compel obediencs to the Court’s lawful judgments
and orders, NRS 1.210(3). Further, this Conrt hes the power to issue continuing orders
in 4ld of enforcement of its decrees, MeCormick v, Sixth Judiotal Dist, Court, 66 Nev,
214, 208-09, 246 P.2d 805, 812 (1952), Here, Ms, Mezzano has stated an intention not
to service the mortgage associated with the veal property assigned to her and has failed
to service the mortgage, To protect John from further Tability on the debt associated
with and transferved with Ms, Mexzano's property, the Court should provide Ms.
Mezzano & havd deadline by which to remove Johw's Hability. John submits 180 days
from this Cotr’s order granting the xeliefis reasonable,

II. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, it i necessary and appropriate for the Court to entex

an order requiring Ms, Mezzano to remove J ohn Townley's liability on the mortgage

t

Page2of3
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Sitvonman, Knllolnin
Springinte, Child,
500 Dammonto Raiol
Phwy,, #675
Reno, Nevoda 8052
(175)372:3223

Han FTTEY AN LN

assoctated with the real property at 735 Aesop Court, Reno, Nevada, within 180 days of
this Court’s order,
101, AFFIRMATION
The undersigned affirms this Motion contalns no petsonal information as defined
inNRS239B.080. '
Dated this éy"" day of [M 2020,
BILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD.
ALEXANDER MOREY
Attorney for John Townley
Page 3 of 8
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COMES NOW, JOHN TOWNLEY, who exequles this within the State of Nevada: I#
dedlare wnder penalty of pexjury that the following igtroe and corvect:

f,  Tamthe Plalntiffhersin,

s, Y make this declaration of my own pevsanal knowledge, information and

b{‘)ﬁeﬂ
g,  'The statemont offacts jn MOTION FOR ORDER REQUIRING

DEEENDANT TO REMOVE PLAYNTIFI'S LIABILIXY ON MORTGAGE
ASSIGNED 1O ¥ER IN DECREE OF DIVORCE AND MOTION REQUIRING

b
—— S
snssssssammbr 2
me——

MNMBMNMM—;———-—,—;HH.‘
qmmaww-owmqo\m.ﬁum

28

Sllverimng Ksileliin
Speinggnle, Chid,
G140 Flugans 8¢, 20l
ftonto, Hovate 5951
(715) 392392

SALE OF REAL PROPERTY TO PROTECT PLAINTIFF FROM LIABI LITYIF
DEEENDANT DEFAULTS (N PAYMENT OF MORTGAGE nre hereby merged

and inoorporated into this daclaration, Llnow tl;e fuots ara true of vy own knowlodge,
except {hosa matiers stated npon informaﬁun and belief, As to thoss matters, I believe

them 1o heirue.

o J L]
B RCUTED this 47 day of Mavoh 2020,

}g/}ﬁ:ﬁ(ﬂwnley

Fox (775) 3220849

024




N THE FAMILY DIVISION OF THE SECOND J UDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OB "HE STATE OF NEVADA INAND FOR, TREEPIINTY OF WASHOE

P i
Snon TV onm o

t

FAMILY DIVISION
MOTION/OPPOSITION NOTICE

(REQUIRED)

» 5,
FV

0L

oY= D5 0]

et s g el S Sminel Wl Sl Sttt et

NQTICE;  VHIS MOTION/OPPOSITION NOTICE MUST B

DEPT.NO, | 2
-

C T ‘

LAST PAGI to ovety motlon o other papet filed to modify of adjust e final
osden that was fssued pursuant fo ohupter 125, 1258 or 125C of NRS and fo any

angwer of résponse to such & motlon or ather paper.

A

Matk the CORRECT ANSWEHR with an X,

VES NO

1, Hag afinal decres or oustody order heen snteted i this
case? H'yes, theh continme to Question 2, Ifuo, you do not.
nesd to answer any other guestions, '

[ X

9. Tsthis a motion or at opposition to a motlon filed to
chenge o floek ogde? I yeg, then contine to Questlon 3, 1
1o, you do not fieed to puswer any other quentions,

{

3, 11 this o motton of an oppostion to & sotion flled only to
ohango the amount of ehild support?

4, 1s thig s maflon o an Oppésition {o 9. motiot) for
sesonsidetation or a new tial gud the raotion was filed
within 10 days of the Judge's Oxdar?

11 the answet to Question 4 is VIS, wadie in the fliing date
found on fho Kont page of the Judga’s Ordey,

Iiate.

. | [ fes, yous motion il ot be deolded watll the oo I pald.

B, | Hyou o awered M) to etiher Question 1 ot 2 o2 YIS to Question 3 or 4, you, ave gxerapt
from the filing fee, Howevae, If the Cautt lator determines you shovld have paid the fillng

1 sl that the answore provided on this Notloo ave true,

Date;WMQ Signature: //Z\ (_,/\—-—ﬁ/

Puing Netoe! ,& by )(i Qg XX r}gﬁ}g A 4
Prlnt A{idres a1 Bllvarman « Ketialman « Gpﬂnggate, Omd'.

—§00-Damonto-Rens

Telephons Numberi )

Rang,)\levade 89621

1o RPN “"“E\u@,(ﬁ S

Rov, 102241002 005
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Sitverman, Kaitslnn
SSrlngga!s. Chtd,
560 Dumante Ranol)
Phwyy, #6758
Rena, Nevads 30521
(115) 3223223

Yo (AR8L 200 DEAN

FILED
Elaotronloall
Dv1e-0166

Clerk of tha Go

Codes [l
Guuy R, Bilvemian (NSB# 409) Michag) V, Kattelman (iBBR6705) Transaction # 777242
John P, %uinggata (NSB# 3350) Alexander C, Morey (NSTH12p16)

Menton Ruvvasch (MEB#13526) Panjamin Albete {NSP#itHE)

Sitveyman Kuttelnan Springgate, Chtd,

oo Damoste Ranoh Prrkway, Sulte 671

Retin, Wevada Bose1

Teluphonet TrB/SREens

Facelmile; 7R 3an-3640

Attotnay for John Yownloy

IN THE FAMILY DIVISION
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE
JOHN TOWNLEY,
Plaintiff Cage No, DV1g-01564
Vs, Dapt, 18

ROCHELLE MEZZANO and

DOES I through XX, .-

to include Doe individuals,

corporations, imitad Hability companies,
parinexships, trusts, limited partnerships,
and such other individuals or entities

ag may exist or be formed

Defendants,
/

MOTION TO JOIN IRREVOCABLE TRUST TO FACILITATE DISTRIBUTION
OF COMMUNITY PROPERTY POST-DIVORCE AND MOTION FOR ORDER.
DIRECTING DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS FROM TRUSTS

John Townley moves the Court for an order joining the Southern Ulinois
Wotlands Pregervation Trust, dated June 16, 2010 (the “Trust”) as a party to his action
g0 the Court may dssue an order divecting the distribution of assets from the frust, an
order directing the distribution of the vehicles from the trust to each party according to
the division in their divorce deeraé, and an order for additlonal relief deemed necessary

and just,

Pagedofd

2020-03-03 04:04:40 PM
Jacqueline Brydnt

7 lbye
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Slvernyon, Kattolin
Sprivggeto, Cltd,
500 Dationte Raiol
Plovy,, §613
Heno, Navnda 89524
175) 322-3223

Wiz PTHEV AN 2240

This Motion is made and based on the points and authorities hereln, the
attachments hersto, the file in this cass, and any evidence oy argument presented at o
hearing on this Motion required by the Couxt,

1, POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
A, Facts

John Townlsy and Rochelle Mezzano axe the grantors and the primeary
beneficiaries of e Southern inols Wetlands Preservation Trust, John and a M, Silva
Moya are the current trugtees. The Trust is frrevocable, At the time of divores, the Trust
held title to vehdcles used and operated by the paxties, including the following! () 2001
Chevy Corvette Z VIN 1G1YY123915113880, (b) 1986 Chevy 1520 434 PU VIN
160G K24MoGF347349, (¢} 2006 Toy trauler VIN 51ZBE192368003527, and (d) a 2001
Chevy Corvette used by Ms, Mezzano. The partiss acquired all of these vehicles during
the marrlage, Bacause Ms, Mezzano has refuséed to participétte in the paxties” divoroe,
John sought, and the Court confimed a division of the vehicles and, recognizing the
Trast was not joined as a party, confirmed division by awatding the partles’ heneficial
{nterests in the Trust nesets and Trust, (See Findinge of Fact, Condlusions of Law, and
Decree of Divorce.)

Since divoree, Mis, Mezzano hag made demands on John that he pay certain
axpenses fox her benefit from the Trust, (Ms, Mezzano'’s demands are inappropriate not
only because the divoree ageigned John the entire beneflclal intevest In the Trust,
exeluding Ms. Mezzano's vehicles, but also because the'Trust is a disovetionary trost.)
Ms, Mezzano’s behavior makes John concerned she will threaten the co-trusteo of the
Trust, continne to make demands he pay her expenses from the Trust, and make 1t
diffloutt for the Trust to transfer the vehicles out of trust to each party, To protect the co-
trustee and eliminate the connection between the parties’ post-divorce, John requives an
ovder diveeting distribution of the assets from the Tyust, Joining the Trust ag a party is
the necessary fivst step.

B, Analysis

Page 2 0fd
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Slivonishn, Kattalnn
SErluggale, Chid,
500 Dawents Rauch
PRWY {675
Reao, Novada B9S2
(175) 322-3223

Tan P18 900 2440

An itrevocable trust holding property of the partles may ha joined to a divorce
action under NRCP 19. See Guerin v, Guerin, 114 Nev. 127, 953 P.2d.716 {1998). Hers,
because the Court distributad the beneficial interests ofthe parties (property of the
parties) and not the assets owned by the Truat, the Trust was not a necessary party to
the sction, Now, however, because of Ma, Mezzano's intransigence, John requires orders
directly affecting the assets, To enter such an ordex enforesable against the Trust, the
Teust must be joined under NRCF 19 (a). Because such an order will affect the intevests
of the Trast and joining the Trust will not depyive the Court of jurisdiotion, the Trust
should be joined.

Once the Trust is joined, the Court may direct the distribution: of the vehicles
from tha Trust, See Klabaclka v, Nelson, 394 P.3d 940, 048 (Nev, 201y) (requiring trial
courts to trace assets in 4 apendthrift frust to determine whether community property
axists and Implying, by necessity, such assets are subject to distxibution); see also
Yauricella v, Lauricella, 565 N.E.2d 486, 437-39 (Mass, 1991) (disenssing the divisibility
upon dlvorea of interests in property held in a spendthrift trust), Because John owns the
parties’ beneficlal intevests in his vehicles held by the Trust and Ms. Mezzano the
interest in her 2001 Corvette, the Trust may amd should distifbute those assets, The
Court should direct the Trust to distribute the vehicles.t

1. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, it is necessary and appropuiate for the Court to enter
an order (1) joining the Southexn Tilinols Wetlands Preservation Trust, dated June 16,
2010, a8 & party to this action, and (2) divecting the distribution of the vehicles to th-a

parties according to the decree of divorce.
IIL. AFFIRMATION
The undexsigned afficms this Motlon conteins no personal information as defined
in NRS 2398.030.

! Joha and the co-trustes will fikely sesign as trustees of the tust after distribution of the assets.
At that polnt, Ms, Mezzano and the vemalnder benefiolarles may appolat 4 replacement,

Page B of &
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Silvaraan, Kartelmm
Springgale, Chtd,
500 Dinmoisle Reto
Phyvy, #1673
Retio, Nevada £0521
(175) 392-0203

Fay FA9EL 919 NedD

Dated this ,_ﬁ"i day of 2Pl 2019,
SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD,

ALEXANDER MOREY Q
Attormey for John Townley

Page dof 4
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COMES NOW, JOH TOWNLEY, who oxates this within the State of Nevada: ]
declave under penalty of pexjury thet the following I true and corract:

1,  1amthe Plaintlffherein,

2, 1 make this daulalmtion of my own personal knowledge, Information and

heliaf,

28

3, Thestatement of focts In MOTION TO JOIN IMREVOCABLYE TRUST
10O FACILYLATE DISTRIBYFLION OF COMMUNITY PROPERTY POST
DIVORCE AND MOTION ¥OR ORDER DIRECTING DISTRIBUTION OF
ASBETS FROM TRUSTS are hereby merged and fneorporatad futo this declarption. X
Tnow the facts ave trae of sy own knowledge, except those matlers stated upon

information and Belie. Agto those matters, I be}{eve them to he true.

EXHCUTED this 2% any of Mareh 2020,

e |
o OW

Alivarsan Kotlolinm
Springane, Clvd.
6140 Mistas St 24
Renio, Novadn 695
{ﬁsgamm

Pax {775) 29489

030




TN THE RAMILY DIVISION OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
QF 'THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND ROR, THE COUNTY OF WASHOR
\ ®

R e
SNV oen oy

)
| FAMILY DIVISION
) MOTION/OPPOSITION NOTICE
A Al e e ) (REQUIRED)
ol L) ;
) CASENO, S VA~ DValpl
i DEPT.NO, | 2
T
NOTICE:  THIS MOTION/OPPOSITION NOTICE MUSTBE ATIACHED ASTHE
LAST PAGI to evory xaotion or other pepor filed to modify of adjust a final
otdor that was Jssued pursuant to ohapter 125, 123B of 1950 of NRS and to any
AnEWex of £espones o such 4 rmotlon or other puper.
A, | Mark tho CORRECT ANSWER withen X, YRS

1, ‘Has afinal deoev or oustody otdet been entersd in this
onsa? "I yeg, then continge to Question 2, 1f o, you do not. ><
nged 1o ahswey avy ofher questlons, c )

3. Ts thig s motion of an opposttion to s moetlon filed to
change & final ardes? 1 yes, then continue to’ Question 3, ¥
10, you. do not need to avswet any offer guestions,

3. 15 this a motlon of an ppposition to & motlon filed only to
ohange the ansount of child support?

4, Yo thigamofion of an oppésitlon to a motlon for |
veconsideration or a new trtal and the motlon was filed
withtn 10 days of the Judge_‘s Oxder? i

YF the anawor to Question 4 ls YIS, waite ln the filing date - Dafe
found on the front page of the Judge's Ouder,

B, | I you answeted NO to elther Question 1 or2 ot YES to Question 3 or 4, you ste pxemipt
fyom the fillng fee, Howsever, if the Court later determiies you should have peld the filing
s, your motion will ot be deoldod watl] the fse ls pald,

{ affteon that the ansvers provided on this Notloo ave tine,

Date: WsMO Signatute: m‘” (o /
Print Nawe! _ A&}j}d&«:\f ll Qg \C\/\ A

Pelat Addveass SIWSHHEI;;‘ Kattelman « Spilnggate, Ghld._ \
Reng, Nevade 89521 s
Telaphone Number: TS AR ”&%@5

a Ly

Rev, 102412002 031
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2020-03-03 04:01:2@ PM
Jawjualine Bryaht
Godes Glerk of tha Colt
Giavy R, Bllvarman (NSBA o) Mishae) Ve Ktlulitiny (Nsnysyas; Transection # 7772427 : |bye
Johis ¥, Spiingeate (R9B# 1550) Alexander O, Mnrag {NEBROCE
Tanton Laveneeh (NSN319535) Banjambs Albar (NER#11095)
Hilvasman Kottatan Springgote, Chid,
gun Drmpite Reneh Parkway, Bilte 675
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TN THE FAMILY, DIVISION

OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISFTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
TN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

JOEN TOWNLEY,
Plajntiff Cago No, DV10-01564
Ve Dept. i3
ROCHELLE MEZZANO and
DOES I through 3K, C ' .

o include Doe individuals, |
corporations, infted Hability companies,
pavinerships, trosts, Hmited partnerships,
and guch other Individuals or entities

as may exlst or be formed

Defondants,
!

MOTION VESTING TYTLE TO REAL PROPERTY IN PLAINTINE; IN 'TEE
ALTEXNATIVE, MOTION FOR CLERK OF COURT TO EXECUTE DEED AS
ATTORNEYIN FACT

John Townley moves the Couxt for an order vesting title 1o 145 Redstone Dilve,
Reno, Nevada, APN 008-851-00, in him ag his sole and geparats property pursuant to
NRCP yo(b), In the alternative, John moves the Court for an order directing the Clerk of
Gourt to exeoute the necessary deed to vest tile to 145 Redstone Diive, Retio, Nevads, in
Iiim as his sole and separate property pursuant to NRCP 70(e) and this Court’s Decves of
Divores, John farther moves the Cowt fox an award of attorney's foes and costs againgt

Rachelle Mezzano fox hex fallure to exacuta the deed upon demand and fox additional
vollof desmed necessary and just,
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This Motion js made and based on the points and authorities hereln, thej
attachments hereto, the file in this case, and any evidence or argument presented at o
hesring on this Motion requived by the Couxt.

I, POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
A, Facts

On September 11, 2019, undersigned counsel sent & letter to Rochelle Mezzano
advising her counsel represented John Townley, that John was pro ceeding with a
divorce, and that her immediate action was requived, or John would proceed with
litlgation, (Exhibit “1".) Ms, Mezzano did not respond, and John injtiated this divorea
action, A complafnt was filed, and a summons obtained.

On October 4, 2019, 4 process server arcived at Me, Mezzano’s home, The process
server determined Ms, Mezzano was in the house when she responded to an oral notice,
she shotld come to the daox to get documents, Ms. Mezzano, who knew a divorce was
in*uﬁin@nt, refused to comse to the door, The process server, there.fore, posted the
summons and complaint and left the property. It ia certain Ms, Mezzano veceived the
doeuments; she sent an email to John at 6:54 p.a, on the day of service which read “I
got served papexs today, Y have twenty days including the weekend to vespond, Which
means ¥ need to retain an attorney, So, Ineed a retainer. How would you like to
proceed?” (Exhibit “2”.) From that point forward, Ms, Mezzano refused to partictpate in
the case,

John snd Mé, Mezzano then corresponded directly and agreed to hold a mesting
at coungal's offics to diseusa vesolution, The meeting was to occir on the Morning of
October 22, 2019, My, Mezzano did not appear. Ms. Mezzano continued to avold this
matter, and John proceeded with a default divorce,

The Court entered a default divoree on December i1, 2019,

. Notice of entry of the divorce decres was sent to Ms, Mezzano by raail and email

on December 12, 2019,
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On December 31, 2019, undersigned counael sent 2 letter to Ms, Mezzana
congerning necessary tasks to complete the diviston of property and deliver money and
property to her post-divorce. (Exhibit ugv ) That letter sought execution of a deed
sransferring her interest in 145 Redstons Dyive, Reno, Nevada, to John,

On Janusry 4, 2020, undersigned counsel received a letter from an attorney in
Las Vegas, Nevada, alleging he yepresented Ms, Mezzano and claiming Ms. Mezzano
would shortly move to set aside the decres of divorce, (Bxhibit “4”.)

On January 7, 2020, undersigned counsel spoke to Ms, Meazzano's putative
counsel by phone. On Japuary 10, 2020, undesipaed counsel sent a letter to Ms,
Mezzano's putative cotnsel, (Exhibit “5".) There was no response.

On January 27, 2020, undersigned counsel sent a letter to Ms, Mezzano’s
putative connsel, There was no response,

As of the date of this Motion, (more than two months aftex entry of the divores
dacres and two months after the Januaty 4, 2020, letier alleging a motlon to set aside)
there has besn xta commurication from or action by Ms, Mezzano’s putative counsel,
There has been substantial commundestion from Ms. Mezzano to John in which Ms,
Wewmzano continues to pretend the divorce never osourred and that John is responsible
for her bills and maintenance of her assets, (Dee, of John Townley.)

B, Analysis

i. Ms. Mezzano was propesly served, a legal fact already detormined
by this Court hn issuing a divorce.

I Vs, Mezzano finally engages in this action, John expects she will argue ihis
Cowurt should not igsue orders concerning the parties’ assets becanse ghe was not
personally served and, thersfore, the Court's divorce decree 1 void for lack of personal
jorisdietion, Ma. Mezzano has not artioulated the bages—legal or factual—for her claim,
John Is, therefove, left to surmise, Reasonably reviewing the facts, M. Mezzano's clalm
must rely on a claim the process server did not place the summons and complaint in her
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hands and, therefore, did not “personally” serve her. Avy such assertion depends on. an
unreasonable interpretation of the word “pexsonally” in NRCP 4.2 and is wrong.

NRCP 4.2(a)(t) provides a plaintif may accomplish service “by delivering a copy
of the summons and complaint to the individual personally.” Although there does not
appear to be a Novada case directly addressing the issue, Fedexal case law holds the xule
does not raquire a face-to-face mesting or an atternpt 1o {ores papers onto a defendant.
Currie v, Wood, 112 F.R.D. 408, 409 (ED.N.C, 19B6) (citing cases), Fuxther, substantial
complianca with personal service requirements coupled with actual notice ¥ the
defendant is suffielent, See Brockbanic v, Sevond Judiclal Dist, Court, 65 Nev, 781, 201
P,2d 209 (1948) (discussing the corollary that yules for substitute servica of process
must be strietly followed); see also, e.g., Wagner v, Truesdell, 1008 8.D. 9, 19, 674
N.W.2d 627, 629, In re Coleman, 793 N.W.2d 296, 302 {Minn. 2011).

Currie v, Wood is instructive on service and iz comparable to this case, In Currle
v. Wood, the defendant, who had previously rejected a certified mailing, was told the
person serving process had an envelope for him,” wiich the defendant refused,
“withoul explanation” to take, The person saxving process then placed the envelope ina
vehicle belonging to the defendant’s smployee and recefved the documents only after the
employss gave them to the defendant’s wife, On. those facts, the court held the
defendant had been served, Id, at 40910,

Here, like the defendant in Currie . Wood, Ms. Mezzano knew litigation was
coming, that a person arriving at her door to deliver doctiments was reasonably cortaln
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to be there to gerve process, and that she was attempting to avoid service. Plus, unlike

»~
[+

the facts In Currie v, Wood, Ms. Mezzano was not unaware of the contents of the

[
[EL)

summons and complaint served on her, She acknowledged, less than elght hours after

o
n~

gorvics that “ got served papers today, L have tweniy days including the weekend to

8 R

respond.”

]

M. Mezzano wags personally served with the summons and complaint, She made

28 |l decistion-—after acknowledgling sexvice—to ignore the papexs, to not attend a scheduled
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settlement meeting, to ignore the notice John intended to geek a default, to ignore the
notice John intended to seek a default judgment, to ignore the hearing on the default
judgment, and to ignore entry of the dearee of divorce, To move this matter forward and
garner Ms, Mezzano's participation, the Court must expressly and uneguivocally inform
Ms. Mezzano she was properly served and is divorcad.

2. The Court raay enter an order divectly transferring the property,

¥f real property is located in Nevada, rather than enter an oxdex xequiring
conyeyance of the property, the Court may enier an order vesting title to the praparty in
the appropriate owner, NRCP 70(b). Here, 145 Redstone Drive is located in Nevada,
John 5a entitled to sole tifle under the Conrt’s decree of divoree, Therefore, the Court
may entor a judgment divesting Ms, Mezzano of tifle and vesting title in John Townley
pe his sole and separate property. ‘

3. Mr, Townley is entitled to an ovder the Clerk of Court executs, as
Mg, Mezzano’s atl:orhey in fact, the deed transferying title to 145 Redstone
Dyive, Rene, Nevada, 1o him.

Paragraph 10 of this Court’s decres of divores requires each party to execute
documents necessary to effect the division of assets in tha decree, (Findings of Fact,
Conclustons of Law, and Decres of Divorcs.) If a party fails to sxecute a dooument,
absent ohjection in writing, the opposing party is entifled, upon a motion made with two
day#’ notice, to an order dirscting the Clerk of Court to sign as attorney in fact for the
non«c;)oparative party. Here, John sought exetution of a desd transferring his home,
awarded to hira in the decree, to him, Ms, Mezzano did not provide written objections to
the document.* Nor does Ms, Mezzano have a valid objection to execution of the
doowment. The Court’s deoree of divores is valid and enforceable, Pursuantto the
decren, John recetves the property at 145 Redstone Drive, Reno, Nevada, And the deed

} Assumning, arguendo, Mes, Mezzano's baseless and unacted upon objection to the deares {s an ahjection
to the deed, the Conrt may nevertheless enforoe its decree and ovder the execution of all nacessary
doctrnentts to effeot the divislon of property in the decres, The oxly effeot of an objection I8 to reguive
voutine motion practies rather than permit entry of an ordar on two days’ notice,
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transfers the property to John by quitclaim, John is entitled to execution by the Clerk of
Court,
4. Mr. Townley is entitled to attorney’s fees and costs,

" purguant to the Decree of Divores, paragraph 10, and NRCP 70, My, Townley is
entitled to an award of reasonable attorney’s foes, Upon the Court's entry of an oxder
granting him the relief sought, My, Townley shall file the affid avit of counsel contabning
fhe information required by law for evaluation of an award of attorney’s fees. After Ms,
Wezzano hae had a reasonable opportunity to review the submditted material and object,
the Court should enter an. award of attorney’s fees.

II. CONCLUSION

For the foregolng reagons, it is necessary and appropriate for the Court to enter a
judgment divesting Rochelle Mezzano of all title to the real property at 145 Redstone
Drive, Reno, Nevada, APN 003-351-09, ond vesting title in John M, Townley as his sole
and separate propetiy, or, alternatively, directing the Clerk of Court to executa a
quitclaiin deed vesting title in My, Townley, My, Townley should be awardad hig
veasonable attorney’s fees and costs,

1%, AFFIRMATION

The undersigned affitms this Motion contains no persona) information as defined

in NRS 2308.080,

$
Dated this B day of__2?%aels _pon0.
SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD,

(o

ALEXANDER MOREY D
Attorney for John Townley
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COMES NOW, JOHN TOWNLEY, who execnies this within the Btate of Nevada: 7
dediare under penalty of perjury that the following is true and correot:
1, X the Plalatif hereln, l
g, I make this declavation of my own personal knowledgs, information ancﬁ

beltef,
3,  Thestatement of facts in MOTION VESTING TITLE TO REAL

PROPERTY IN PLAINTIRE; (N THIE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR CLERK.
OR'THE COURT TO EXHCUTH DERD AS ATTORNEY IN FACT are hereby
merged and incovporated info this dec] aration. Iknow the facts are true of my own
Tnowledge, except thoge matters stated wpon information and helief, Agto those

matters,  beliava them to be true,

BXECUTED this _ﬁﬂdﬂy of March 2020,

T

Jo oy
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IN'THE EAMILY DIVISION OF THE SECOND J UDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OFQTMH% STATH OF NEVADA IN AND FOR. THE COUNTY OF WASHOR

T \Tﬁm\m\@n\’, "

__‘
o

{ PAMILY DIVISION
) MOTION/OPPOSITION NOTICR
i\ =7 oY 2 {RRQUIRED)
CASENO, M\D\[\a\ V5 Ljf
, i HPT, NO, (2
' "

NOTICE;  THIS MOTION/OPPOSITION NOTICH MUST BE ATTACHED AS 'LHE,
PAGE to every motion or other papet flod to modify ot adjust a final

oxdonthat was fssued pursuattto chaptar 125, 1258 o 1250 of NRS and to any

answor or tesponge fo such & motlon or other papot

A. | Mark tho CORRECT ANSWER with an X,

cate? Hyes, then continue to Question 2, If ng, you do not.

VES
1, T a final deotee of ongtody ordet been enteted n this ‘
need to answer any other questions, _ >< L

ohangs o final order? X yes, fhen oontinue to Quaestion 3,

2, Tgthisa motlon of et o'ppositlontn a motion flled to | ; W
I
14, you do 10t fieed to answor any otber questions, o

3. Ju this & motlon o an opposition to 4 motlon flled only 1o |
chatige the araount of vhild support?

veoonsideration or & new tlal sud the motion was filed

4, Js thls amofion ar an uppc]mition to 4 tagtion for o
wiihin 10 days of the Judge's Order?

Xff the answet to Quagtion 4 la ‘LIS, writo n the filing date Dafe
found on fhe font page of the Judge’s Qxder,

foo, your motlon will not be deolded untll the foe s pald,

B, | i you answered NO % olther Question 1 o 2 ot YIS fo Quostlon 3 o1 4, you ave sxeoant
from the filtag Fos, Fowsver, I the Coukt latet doternines you shovtd have patd the filing

b

{ affian that the answets provided on this Notloe ate fue. -
e el 7 D00 s Y el

L . .
Pelat Address: gvermar; .iiaﬂallqr;\an sunguate, Uhtd‘ (

Brinf Name:

Reno, Navada 89621
Telephone Nutahon IS TR A

AN e

Rev, 10/24/2002 039
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Exhibit Descri'pﬁon Number
Numhber of Pages

1 Letter dated September 11, 2019 to Rochelle 2

2 Email from Rochelle 1o John 2

3 Y etter dnted December 81, 2019 to Rochelle 5

4 Le&er from B, Peler Jamies i

5 Letter dated January 10, 2020 to F, Peter James 6

6

7.

8

9

10

11

12

13

14
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EXHIBIT 1

FILED
Eieolronieaﬂx
Dv19-0158

2020-03-03 04:£1:20 PM
Jaogueline Bryant
otk of the Gouyl
Transactlon # 7772427 | jbye
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SI LV E R M AN . Gary R, Sfiverman* sllvaripan @sks-ranocom

Michasl V, Kattaltnan ravk@sks-reno.com
KATTELMAN fohn P, $pringgate springgate@sks-reno.com
. Aleander ¢, Moray amorey@ske-renn.com
Benfamin & Athers han@sks-reno,eam
SP Rl N GGATE’ Chtd ' entoh C, Kan'a:ch fareasch@shs-renocom

500 Daraonite Ranch Patkway, Sulte 675 ~ Reno, Navade soh2l

WWW.Eke<ran0.com {775} $22-3228 Fax {775) 322-8640

Heptember 11, 2019
Vin U.8, Mall
Rochella Mezzano
w85 Aesop Ci.
Reno, NV 8opia

RE:  Marrage of Townley and Mezzano ,
Dear Ma, Mezzano!

Your husband, Joln Townley, hived us to help hira through a divorge. After much
deliheration, John has decided he cannot remain mueried. e has directed ng to secure a
dlvores and & fair division of yonr and his property and debis as quickly and
inexpenyively as possible, Joln's hope {s thet you and he can avoid 8 arotracted,
aontentions, messy, and expensive divores, He would rather you and helssp your
money thewn pay lawyeva. Althongh John does not spealc for you, he suspecte you share
his view, We find that early acttlement negotiations are tha best way 1o rednos the
duration and expengs of a divoree, Wo agk you mest with ug 1o participate in
negotintions within the next two weeks, Delay will not be tolerated.

John provided you a rough fiaancial statement and three possible divisions of
assets some time ago, We huve includod coples of thase docurnents with this Jetter fox
your pase of refovence, You did not ros ond to Johr, When, we maet to digouss
selflement, bring proposals fox the divislon of your and John's assete and debts, We
expast you will be willing to take elther side of any proposal you make—yon smust be
willing to take what you offer to Jobn,

Before Septamber 20, 2019, wo must have a written response to this letter
promising you witl meot with us to dlscuss gattlemont within two weelks, John has
Tonored your vaquesta for delay for nemdly a yeur, He {3 unwilling o delay longer, I you
will not promptly engage in meaningful setfement negotiations that move you and John
soward divorae, yau force him to engage the courtio creatan {imeline and foree your
mavriage to an end, Thevefore, If we donot paceive yout written rasponse befare
September 20, 2019, John hag directed us to file for divoree ot Septembey 20, 2019,
which we will do. "

L]

Tellow of the Ainostonn Aondonsy of Miatulinontal Luwyeis,
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Roohotle Mezzano
Soptember 11, 2019
Paga2 of2

Before that meeting, please provide us with a topy of an{y p}:enuptial geresment
you claim is in effect betwesn you and John and the location of the oxiginal document:

As a matter of recordleeping, John has tranaferred the $50,000 you yeguested o
continus a xemodel of your home, T exchangs for that $50,000 and the §125,000 held
in the safe in youy home, John has tvansferved. $175,000 10 himself, Moving forwaid,
vather than fiddle with accountings, the $175,000 in your control s your separate
propexty and the $175,000 i John's control 1a hls separate property.

We look forwatd to hearing from your Jawyer and schoduling a date to meet and
Huonss setiloment, If you do not hive a lawyer-—& cholce we strongly advise against—we
will work directly with you, In any dlecussions with 18, yon must keep in mind we ara
not your lawyes; we do not yepregent Jou; wo ropres ent John; and we advosats for
John's inferests,

You may reach us at 775-322-32£3, by ema’l at the addresses on the fivet page,
and. by mafl to 500 Damonte Ranch Plwy,, Sto, 675, Reno, Nevada 80521, Coptact us

promptly, Delay will nothe tolerated, 'We will file for divoxee on September 20, 2019, if
we do nat heve your prowidse to ongage in meaxingful yattlement negotiations within

{wo waeks,
Respeotfilly,

SILVERMAN XATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD.

/N c,,_\é”’"
ALEZANDER MOREY »

ACN:im
ca; alient
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2020-03-03 04@1.20 PM
Jao uetlna Bryant

Clerk of tha Court
Tranaactlon # 7772427 ¢ Jbye
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Alexander Morey

From J 'ohn Townley <ranvtenltors@yahoo.com:>
Sant! Friday, January 10, 2020 12156 P
To: Alexander Morey
Suhlact: Fw; Madiation
a 00 rol ’
s Forwardad Message -

From: "Roohelle Mezzano" <RochelloMezzano@Yahoo,com=
To: “renorealtars” <rancrealtors@yahoo,aokm>

gent: Ftl, Oot 4, 2016 at 10:28 PM

Sukject: Ra: Medlation

Ok thanks,

' .
s [

On Get 4, 2018, at 6:49 PM, yanoraalots <gnotapltora@yahoc.com> wrote!

3

semt fromm ty Verlzon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

ez QFigHRE HIGHSAEE eriervm .
Fromt Rochalle Mezzano <ROC oome
Date 10/4/19 6154 PN {AMT-06:00)
To! renorenltols < g
Subject: Re: Madlation
§ got served papers today.
1 have twenty days tnaluding the weakend to respond. Which means ! naed {o velain an attorney,
s¢, | naad g ratainar,
* How Wotlld you ke to praceed?

in Qct 4, 2049, at 2:08 PM, renoresitars <ganotealtats@yaion,co> wratal

| have ho objectlon wil tat you know monday ar Tusd
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Sant from my Verlzon, SEmMsung Galany smartphone

werenasn O7IgIEY RESSABE =ev

Fromt Rochalla Mezzano <RochellsMepanot@yahoo.com?
Datet 10/4/19 9155 PM {@MT-06:00)
“Jor info@Slarraiiediation.com, jengie tols@va

suhjact: Mediation

co
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Jeoguellne Bryant

Qlerk of the Courl
Transaotlon # 7772427 : Joye
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wiww,slis-rang,com

Gary R, Sljv i {lvarman@sksrano.com
S l LVE R M AN Ma!chaal v, f(:tr;:?m ah fnvk@sks—rena.;om

. ot P, Springgatet springgate@ski-reno.com
KATTELMAN ;!axandar G. Moreyt anrevh(%k’s—mm.uom
Kanton Katesch cerasohi@ele-renooom
SPRI N GGATE ' Chtd ) Benjamin Albers ben@sks-rono.cornm

500 Damanta Ranch Parkway, Suite 675 ~ Reano, Nevada gon21
(775} 322-3228 Fax {775} B22-3d49

Decernber 31, 2019
Via email & U.9, Mail
Rochells Mazzano

735 Aegop Court

Reno, NV 8gs12

RE:  Marriage of Tovwnley & Mezzano, DVig-aif64
Action Ttems

Deaar Me, Mazzeno;

Yon and Mr, Townley are divoread. The Court énterad tha decree of divorge on
Decarnber 11, 2019, My, Townley immediately bagen digentangling his finances from
yours, Steps taken included, but were not Kmtad to, dostng ¢ertain juint accounts,
obtaining & $76,000 cashier’s chadl, notifying venters, gegregating insuvancs polivies,
and tranaforsing niility bills, John directed me to send you thig letter as notice YOU
SYOULD TAKE IMMEDIATE ACTION to organize and manage youy assets and
abligations, A detailed disensaion of some of the sotlon. iterns is below, Second, you mnst
exeotite doouments, ncluding deads and, possibly, 8 relense of John's real estate license,
Plonse contact me to arvange to sign the dosuments, Third, {have a box of dosuments
and other items (including 8 476,000 cashier's cheel) at my office for your retrieval,
Ploase contact mo to arrange a thme for you to come to my office and retriove tha fems,

Disonssion of Actlm'l Teoma:

Valley Road Tenants, With the award of this property to you, you aré also
awarded tha lease contracts assoclated with the property, You amvently hold the
physical laase documents. Mx, Townley informed fhe tenants payment should be made
to you moving forward, Payments have heen made by plecing payment in & drop box at
Saven Star Realty, I you wish a different payiment we odl, you must veach out to the
tenants. Beoauge you are the lesgor and vesponsible for the lessor's obligations ynder the
vental cantracts, you xanst provide fhe tenants your conti ot information.

Uiility Bills, My, Townley has vemoved his Jiebiity on the utility bills associated
witl fhe properties swarded to you, YOU SHOULD TAKE IMMEDIATE STEPS TO
GCONTINUE UTYLITY SERVICE, IF YOU DO NOT, THERE IS A RISKOF
SYGNIFICANT PROPERTY DAMAGE IF PIPES FREEZE AND BURST, M
Townley dirasted the bills to be delivered to your horme on Aesop Court, Bills asgootated
with Seven Star Realty will continue to that addvess, If you wish delivery to & diffevent
address, you must reach out to the servise providers.

*Tellow of the Amerlean Acudemy of Mailinonlal Luwyors
¥Nevada Certlfled Bamily Law Spoolalist
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Rocholls Mozzong
Decomber 31, 2019
Pppe 2 of 3

Seven Star Spectyum Bill. As » courtesy Lo you, M, Townley did not modify
the Speatreim bill for the Valley Road property hensusathet bill includes the Seven Star
Realty business phone number, My, Townley was informed faflure to pay the bill will
aanse & forfelt of the Sevan Star Renlty phone number, My, Townlay intenda to pay the
January bill, He will not pay after that, Tf you do not take action before the end of the
Jonuary billing perlod, you will Ykely forfoit Seven Star Realty's bustness phona numbsay,
Yo and Auto Insianes, My, Townley contacted youx ngurevs and separated the
home and auto policles for his property and vehiclos from your property and vehicles,

You ave responaible for paying for your nsurayce golng forward, My, Townley is
informed the next payment will be dus on or ahout January 20, 2020, Mr, Townley
Jdirectad the insurers to delvery your bill to your home on Aesap Coutt, You must veach
ot b the insnrers if you wish a different billing address or {o chauge your caverags,
Heaalth Tnsurance, M. Townlay 1s working to separate your health insurance polie{from
hig poliey. Mi. Townley sxpects to complete that division ag of the Fabruary 2020 billing
cycle, You must immediately contact Hometown Health and arrange for payment of
your insurance prexaiims, ’

Keller Willimms Profit Sharing, You must contact Keler Willigmg and
Efoum the company where your profit sharing funds, if any, shonld be sent in the
tove,

Seven Star Realty Business Accounts, My, Townley caniiot emave himself
as & sfger on the Seven Star Reslty acoounts as ho is not an officer of the company, You
st remove Mr, Townley, Please provide a date by whidh you will vernove My, Townley
from the accpunts,

Cellular Phone, Your cellalar phone bill will come due in January 2020, John
observed aciivity an your nuwiber, I you wish ta retain your cellulax phone numbat,
John will relense it. However, Sprint informed John it will only hold the number for 48
hours, o, if you wish o keep the maher, you must inforxm John beforahand, The
tanafer must be completed online, You must creats anp actount w ith Sprint, John wil
not continue paylng for this plan.

TRodstons Drlye, John received this property. Since you and he ate on title to
this propexty oytside of any trust, you must fransfer your Juterest in the property to
John, A qutteladm deed transforring your Injerest in the property s attached to this
letter, Be advised i you do not execute the quitclaim. deed within 10 business duys of
presentation, John has tha vight to obtatn #n oxder the Glerk of Court sign ag your
?ttomay {n fact and awarding him s judgment against you for the fags and costs he
notirs,

Achilles Drive, John, in his capaclty as rustes of the Townley Mezzano trust,

intends to exocute 8 guitclaim deed traneforring this property frorn the tyugt to him
before the trugt 1s vavoked/dissolved.
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Raoehalle Mezzano
Decomber 3§, 2019
Papge 3 of 3

T Street, John, In his capacity as trastee of the Townley Megzano teust, intends
to execute a quitclaim dead transferring this property from the frust to him before the
trust ig vevoked/dissolved,

Aesop Court, Jolhn, in his capacity as trustes of the Townlay Mezzano trust,
intends to exeoute a quitolatm desd transferving fhis property feom the ttust o you
hefore fhe trust ts revoled/dissolved, He will divact the dead be deliverad to the Aesop
Cf, addiress once vecorded as well as all futuroe tax statements,

Valley Road, John, in his eapackiy as trustee of the Townley Mezzano trugt,
intends to oxecute a quitclaim deed transiening this praperty from the trust to you
Pefore the trust is vevoked/dissolved, He will diract the deed bs delivered to the Aesop
Ct. address once veconded s well ag all futurs tax stataments,

Coyvette, The 2001 Corvette awarded to you in the divorce was held in the name
of the Southern Minols Wetland Preservation Tiust, Jobn, a4 feustes, oxecuted the
nevegsay doomnents to transfex the vehicle to you, Those doouments ate available for
pidkup at my office,

Gold & Colng, The gold and coins were awardad to J ohin as part of his property
upon dtvores, You kept these colne in the safe at the Aesop Ct home, There were 2 fow
ounces of Placer gold in the safe and a number of gold and silver coins, The gold and
coins rouet be delivered to my offics, goo Damonte Rench Pkwy,, Ste, 676, Rono,
Novada 80521, within g0 days of this lettex,

Safe Deposit Box, John transferred the autopayment for this box to the Seven
Stex Realty acgount, You may keep or terminate the box and ils contents ag you feel best,
Relensing Real Estate License / Windup of Commissions, Ono commission will come
due and payable to John fiom Seven Stay Realty on or about January 7, 2020, The
commiesion fs an 86/20 split, Seven Star will owe Jobn 45,200, Sacond, John
underatands that you, the broler for Seven Star Realty, must release Iy Hoense, Ploase
confivm you will pay the comwission due on recelpt and relenge John's license prompily
upon his request, -

Yeel fraato oall me to discusy this letter and this caset 775-822-3223.
Respoctiully,
STLVERMAN KATTHUMAN BPRINGGATE

ACM:tm
ce: client
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APN: 008-351-09
When recordad pleage return to!
Name: Silverman Kattelman Springgate, Chid,

Adldivess: 500 Damonte Ranch Plowy,, #675
City: Reno, Nevada 89521

MAIL HUTURE TAX STATEMENTS TQ;
Namei John Towlay
Address; 145 Redstone Dr.
Reno, NV 89512
QUITCLATM DEED,

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hersby acknowledged,
' John M. ‘Townley, an nmariied man and Rochslle Mazzano, an unmavried woman, do
. herahy remige, velense and forever quitelahn and trangfer all vight, tlle and interest to
Joln M, Townlay, an inwmarrled man as his sole and separate property the vesl property
situate i the State of Nevada, County of Washos, described as followst
Commencing at the Northwest cottier of Lot 18 in Block A of Prospect Fi1l Subdivision
No 1, Wathos County, Nevada, according to the map thereof, fllad in the office of the
County Recarder of Washoe Cotmty, State of Nevada, on Qctober 24, 1962; thence Narth
206.2 fest; thence North 62°50" East 30575 {eat to the polnt of beginning; thence North
21710’ West 194.97 fel; thence Nowth 74%60' Rast 122,25 feet; thence South 2710’ East
171,64 foot; thence South 62°60° West 120.0 feot to the point of heginnlag, Situatein the
SE % of the NW ¥4 of Sectlon g5, Township 20 North, Range 10 Bast, M.D5:8M,
| TOGETHER with all tenements, heraditaments and appurienances thereunto
belonging or appertaining, and any reversions remainders, rents, jssues and profits

theraof,

John M, Townlay
STATE OF NEVADA )

iR
COUNTY OF WASHOE )
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On this day of 2020 John M. Townley, petsonally appoared
before me, & Motaty Pubilic, who aoknowledged to me that he execnted (he within dooument and
thet o did so Aecly, volantarily and fox the uses and purposes theteln desoribed,

Notary Publlc

Toohelle Mezzano
STATE OF NEVADA ) '
159
COUNTY OF WASHOE )
On this day of _, 2020 Rochelle Mozzand, personally appoared

hefore me, & Notary Publio, who adknowlodged to mo that she executed the within doournent and
that she d1d so freuly, voluntarily aud for the uses and puiposes thersin descrlbed,

Notary Publle
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FILED
ElantronloallX

DV{g-
2020-09-03 04.01.20 PM

Jac ualina Bryan}
ari¢ of the Court

Transaollon # 777242? jbye

EXHIBIT 4
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Raog Jusd ' dan 4 2020 02103pm
SAN/04/2000/8A% 12:40 PY T Poter James BSQ Iy o, 7022680145 7. 001/00f

LAW OFFICES OF

F, PETER JAMES x50,
VEA TACISTMIGE .
Tarmy 4, 2020 '
Alexander Mory, Bst,

Silvermat Kaltleman Springguty, Chid,
500 Domonta Rench Pockway, Sulte 674
Reno, Novade. 89521

153003649 {Hax)

Re;  Townlopv. Mentano, atal
DYN-01564

Diessoe M. Moxey:
. Plegso e notion that Y sepresont Ruchello Memzano in e Hhopsefinsnoed e,

1 st nfored tak you have & defavl Deorse of Divarssin plue. Stiaty ntention to flle
b ot askde the samme, Pluaye udvise your vllunt not to oimaty ok atherwise dlapose of muritel
ausota as 1wl be racuesttvg thet the entlve Deores b set aslde, {noluding the dlesolution of the
murcags, A bauls for the set ustde lu that sy cllent woy ot properky sexvads

Pligt asbulye 1E yon ara williog fo stipulate to st elde tho Deares, 1 an, Twill deaftup the
aporwark, My olfent # algo willing 10 entorieln & fhiceeifement of thln tautien, Onoo X am fomiliar'
\with tho underlylng faols, § onn diaowes the arine with you.

Vo sxpesiesy, 1 am prosontly propeciog the Motlon o Seb Avlde, FHvon onaa Hed, wa
ana HepoBite o At rastiudon to e onse. Xiomy undesstinding that the Tasres Ald not equsily
Blvide the conomunlty resaty, Ag shated, ut pravent T am wonvantieting on the est salde. T will
fanittacize myself with the viderlylng Paots of the vass s 1 eun spsals oot ety propudy

liould you ity sty fwestony toperding this mefies, yiieaxo do ot hevltate to contast fus.

B Dot Tombs, Bug,

T

3024, Wog ! CHARGRIOT I OULBVARR, SULs 250
T.A8 Veoas, NevaDs, 80102

03-2656-0007

702-286-015(eA%)
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FILED
E{eotronlualix
BV{8-0168

2020-03-03 04:01:20 PM
Jaagusling Bryant

Clerk of the Couit
Transaction # 7772427 : jbye

EXHIBIT 5
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Gary & Sliverman® sliverman @sks-reno.com
Sl LVERMAN Wichael V. Kattelman mvk@skseno.com

Johw P, Springgate? spiingrate@sks-renacom
KATTE LM AN Mevander G, Moreyt smoray@sks-reno.com
Kenton arraseh knriaeoh@@ska-seno,pomm

SP Rl NGGATE ; Chtd . Benjamin Albsrs ben@ske-reno.com

500 Damonte Rench Parkway, Sufte 675 Renc, Movatin 89527

WWW,shs-rena.com {715) 8223223 Fox (775} 822-8649

Jauary 10, 2020
Via axaail and facsimile

7. Potar James

Law Offices of P, Peter James, Bsq,
821, Wost Charteston Blvd, St.,, 260
Lag Vegas, NV Boto2

Faxs 702250701486

RE: Marriage of Townlay & Mezzano, DVi9-01564
Daay M, James:

Me, Mezzano Is divecting canstic communications to my clisnt, Have her afop
fmmediately. All communication about this case must procesd throtgh counasel, Sacond,
when you gnd 1 spole on the phone eaylar this wael, I vecuested a staternent from M,
Mezzano ahout what she wanted ont of this divorce. You Indlaated you were seeking that
information from her, X do not know whether Mr, Tovwnley will have any appetite to
gettle this matter without the Court relisving Ms, Mezzano of the decrae, but betore Ms.
Mezzano procesds with litigation, she has an obligation to explain hey desired
resolution, Third, Me, Mezzano owns Jeven Star Realty, Shais responsible for managing
the business and ensuring bills axe paid, Ms. Mezzano is demanding my cllent make
payments, In particular, Ms, Mezzano demands my olient male a payment to an agent
to whom Seven Stax owes money, (See attached email.) My, Townley understands the
payment to Seven Stay from. w. ch the agent is due a comrission is gitting—in chack
Form—on Ms, Mezzand's desk at Seven Star, He doss not belleve there ave sufficient
fundé fnthe Seven Star accoumt to make the payment without depositing that check. Ms,
Mezzano must tetun to Reno, deposit the check, and make the payment to the agent.

Last, ] suggest you veview Ms, Momano’s connurication with Mr, Townley,
especially the attached message in whioh she admiis she was served, Ms, Mezzano Imew
a divorcs ease was coming, Ms. Mezzano knew the process server was at her house and
had documents to give her, The process server confitmed Ms, Mezzfin was present
jnside the home, When Ma, Mezzano refused to come to tha door to yetetve documents,

{11

*ellow of the Amerloan Avademy of Matrimonini Lawyas,
{Nevada Corlltled Rmnlly Law Speolnllst

056




I\ Pofor Yames
Sannary 10, 2020
Pago2 ol

the process gerver posi:ed fhe docyments on the doox, Ms, Mezzano vecolved the
documents, Ms, Mezaano was served, Ifshe foxces this {ssue, dhe should be prepaved to

pay Mr, Townley’s attorney’s fees and costs,

Respectiully,
SILVERMAN RATTELMAN SPRINGGATE

" U,

Alexender Morey
ACMitm
eno,
cos clent
» 2 -
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Alexander Morey

Frowi: sevenstarrealty <gevenstarrealiy@yahoo.come
Set: Thiraduy, Januuy 9, 2020 4:03 o

For Alexandar Morey

Subjacts Pwck: B8-40 Park St check

Sant feom my Veylzon, Samsuig @alagy smartphong

wumenn QFINGY MEBSSAZY Lmmmrent

Erom: Rechelle Mezzano <itochellaivi szeano@Yahoy,comy

Date: 1/5/20 1:44 PM {aMT-07:00)

o1 renovealtors@yahon.com, Boy Townley Townley <SevenStarReaity@yahoo.cotn®>
Subject: Fwd: 36-10 Park St shadk .

pear John,

Ave you In the procags of finding sameoite to sue yaur prasent attornsy for malpractice and damages? No offenss, you
tilght consider Lvery satlousiv. )

Below Victor Is neading a check, Figire it out, planse, for his sake and outs.

Thanluyou,

kachalla Mezzano,

Begin forwarded massagel

Frapn VICTOR MCDONALD casqularO@anl.com>
Datet Januaty 9, 2020 at 128644 PM MST

Yoi Rochalle Mazzano <rachellamezaho@yahoo.com?>
Suhjoct; 8840 Parl St chaolt

John texted e to say he l3no
Lohger cutting cominilssion chacks
Eor 7 Star Resity

Ineed that check this weels to pay bills
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Flyst Contanntal ehack
519,000

My commisstoti check
$16,200

Thanks
Victot'

Sent from my iPhong
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Mexandeay Vorey ) . -

Fram; . John Townley <renatenitors@yahoosom>
Sentt Filday, Januaty 10, 2020 12:50 PM

Tor Alayander Morey

Subjact: . fFw: Madtatlon

.,

Sent from Yahoo Matlon Andgotd

e FOTWarded Message »-—

From: "Hoohelle Mezzano" <RochelleMexzzano@Yahoo.oom>
Tos “renorealtors” <ranoresliors@yahoo.com>

Sent: Frl, Oot 4, 2010 at 10:28 PM

Subject: Re: Madlatlon
Ok thanks,
[ .
¥
Qn Oct 4, 2049, at 6:49 PM, vanoraultors <anoresitors@yahon.commp> wiole!

Sant feara my Varlzon, Samsung tsalawy singriphone

wenvene OF]gINRY MAESHZE e

¥rom: Rochelle Mezzano <Rachelleiiezzana >

Date: 10/4/19 G:5i4 BV {GMT-06:00)

To: renorealtors <renoiegltors@yation.coti>

Subject: Ret Madiation

| got servad papers today,

§ have twenty days including the weakend to tespond, Which means | need o rataln an attorney.
s0, | naed a retslner.

How would you like to procead?

On Oct 4, 2029, at 208 M, reholealtors <1y uraaltors@yahao.coms> wrate:

1 have no oljactlon will let you know monday or Tues
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sant from my Verlzon, SeTsung gatexy smargphonsa

conmiers O Iginial SHASSEGE ~eere

From: Rochalla Mezzano <Roc allaiMezzato 00.COM>
Date: 10/4/19 8155 PM [BMT-08:00)

To: Info@Slatrallediation.con, yenorealtors@yahga,com
Subjuct: Medlation
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Sltveriman, Kattolinn
Springgate, Chtd,
500 Dawonle Ranoh)
Phwy,, #1675
Rono, Novata B9521
{775) 3223223

Tru £2718% 30 24680

Coda:

Guy R, Bilverman (NSB# 4op) Michael V, Kattelman (NSBa6703)
Jolh P, Springgate (NSE# 1350) Alexander C. Morey {NaB#1I218)
Kenton Karzasch (NSB#13515) Benjanin Albers {N3B#11895)
Silvormen Kattelman Springgate, Chtd,

500 Damonte Ranch Paroway, Sulte 676

Reno, Nevadn Bog2:

Telephone; 776/ 422-3228

Facsimile; 775{322»3649

Attorpey for John Townley

IN THE FAMILY DIVISION

OF THE SECOND JUDICIAYL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

JOHN TOWNLEY,
Plaintiff Case No, DV19-01564
VS, Dept. 13
ROCHELLE MEZZANO and
DOES 1 through XX,

to include Doe individuals,

corporations, limited liability companies,
parinerships, trusts, limited partnexships,
and such other individuals or entities

as may exist or be formed

Defendants.
/
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL SERVICE

/11

i

/11

117

Pagelofl

FILED
EiectronlcaHX
DV19-0156

2020-03-08 03:15:36 PM
Jacquelline Bryant
Clark of the Churt

Transaction # 77182685
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DECLARATION OF PERSONAI SERVICE

(To be filled out and signed by the person who served the Defendant or Respondent)
STATE OF NEVADA,

COUNTY OF WASHOR

I&M/ﬂff? < declaver

(Natoe of person who completed serviee)

1. 'That T e not party to this action and L am over 18 years of age.
2. ThatY persona]ly served a copy of the Summons and the following documents:

.'.a'-.h.-_; (e G0 &

7
——Lajﬂc_ﬁﬁ - A PR AT T P
l

Hosilive TD_from 558n) pleds 2 tuth,

upon éb(ﬁl _f& %&z .o, P2 > aithe fi)liom'ng address:
7235 Ay sop L,

Lo ki 912

an the _'g/,aay of Mty 2090630

This dectment does not consuln {ha socinf seourlty number of any parson,

1 declare, under penalty of perjiry under the Jaw of the State of Nevada, (hat the foragoing is troe

[

(%gnatum of person who completed service)

and oarreet,

- -t e an e - - [PTE -
TEAT T TTEeY T T A T R T TR TR T AR i) FeF
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Silverman Kattelmm
Springgale, Chtd.
500 Pamente Ronoly
Pkwy., #675
Reno, Nevada 69521

{715)322-3223

Flaws FAREY 4% FLARY

C C OF SERVIC

Pursuant to NRCP g (b), 1 hereby certify that I am an employee of Silverman,
Kattelman Springgate, Chtd, and on the date set forth below, I served a true copy of the
foregoing Declaration of Pergonal Service the party(ies) identified below by:

_X_ Placing an original or true copy thereof in a sealed envelope, postage
prepaid for collection and mailing in the United States Mail at Reno,
Nevéda to
Hand Delivery
Facsimile to the following numbers:

Federal Express or other overnight delivery

Reno Carson Messenger Service

Certified Mail, Return recelipt requested

Electronically, using Second Judicial District (_L‘ourt’s ECF system.,

—  Email: rochellemezzano@yahoo.com
addressed to!

Rochelle Mezzano

735 Aesop Ct.
Rena, NV 89512

Dated this % day of March 2020.

e Pl L
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i1

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

- vs,

FILED
Electronicall

DV18-0156
2020-03-13 12:34:(
Jacaueline Brygnt
Code: 2520 Clerk of the Colirt
LAW ORFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ. Transaction # 778181
F, Peter James; Esy.

Nevada Bar No, 10091
Peter@PRetetJamesLaw.com

3821 West Chaileston Boulevard, Sufte 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

702-256-0087

702-256-0145 (fax)

Counsel for Defendant

IN THE FAMILY DIVISION
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

JOHN TOWNLEY, CASENO.: DV19-01564
DEPT. 13
Plaintiff,

ROGHELLE MEZZANO, DOES I thfough XX,
1o inciude Doe:individuals, corporations,
Jimited liability companies, partnerships, frusts,
limited partnerships;.and such other individuals
of entities as may exist.or be found.

Defendant,

8 PM

H 1 Jbye

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL
it
11
1
1
[t
1

1of3
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10
8!
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Plesse take notice that F. Peter James, Esq. represents Defendant, Rochelle Mezzano,
in the above-entitled matter. Please forward all communications in this matter to Defendant

Mezzano through Mr. James® office,

Under NRS 239B.030, the. undersigned affirms the preceding contains no social
security numbers,

Do this_|$_day of March, 2020

o

i
LAW OFFCES OF F. PETER JAMES

F, Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar Ne, 10091

3821 W. Charleston Blvd,, Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
T02-256-0087

Counsel for Defendant

3 of3
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

By:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that on this 13" day of Mareh, 2020, I caused the above and foregoing

dooument entitled NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL to be served as follows:

X]  byplacing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail, in a
sedled envélope upon which first class postage was prepaid in Las Vegas,

Nevada;

to fhie attorney(s) / party(ies) listed below at the address(es) indicated below:

Alexander Morey, Esq.

Silverman, Kattleman, Springgate, Chtd.
500 Damonte Ranch Patlkway, Suite 675
Reno, Nevada 89321

775-322-3223

Counsel] for Plaintiff

/
"An emplo§fée of the Law Offices of F, Peter James, Bsq,, PLLC

3of3
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
23
26
27
28

Silverman, Kaflolm
Springgate, Chtd,
500 Damonte Ranoly
Py, #1675
Retio, Nevada 89521
(775) 3223223

Tan £1798Y 1971 1EAD)

FILED
Electronicall
DV19-01566
2020-03-17 04:24:52
Jacquellne Bryan
Cierk of the Cour
Code Transactlon # 7797058 |
Gary R, Silyerman (N5B# 409) Michael V. Kattelman (NSB#6703)
John P. Springgate (N9B# 1350) Alexander G, Moiey (WAB#11216)
Yentan Karrasch (NSB#13515) Benjamin Albera (NSB #11895)
Silverman Kattelmen Springgute, Chitd.,
00 Damonte Ranch Parkway, Sulte 675
Reno, Nevada Bos21
"Telephone: v75/322-3223
Pacsimilet 798/492-3649
Attorney for John Townley

IN THE FAMILY DIVISION
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADAI
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

JOHIN TOWNLEY,
Plaintiff Case No. DV19-01564
V8. Dept, 13
ROCHELLE MEZZANO, et al,,
Defendants,

/
NOTICE OF EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE RESPONSES

Undersigned counsel hereby notifies the Court counsel for Rochelle Mezzano

requested an extension of thne to file responses to the pending motions in this matter.
By agreemet, responses shall be filed 63:1 or before Friday, March 20, 2020.
AFFIRMATION
The undersigned affitms this document contains no personal information as
defined in NRS 2598.030,
Dated this 17t day of March 2020,
SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD,

C o

ALEXANDERMOREY
Attorney for John Townley

Pagelofl
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1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2
3 Pursuant to NRCP 5 (b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of Silverman,
4 || Kattelman Springgate, Chtd, and on the date set forth below, I served a true copy of the
5 foregoing Notics of Extension of Time to Fils Responses the party(ies) identified below
6
by:
y Y
g __ Placing an original or true copy thereofina sealed envelope, postage
9 | prepaid for collection and mailing in the United States Mail at Reno,
10 Nevada to
I Hand Delivery
12
" Facsimile to the following numbers:
14 Federal Express or other overnight delivery
15 __ Reno Carson Messenger Service
i6 Certified Mail, Return receipt requested
17 X Electronically, using Second Judicial District Court’s ECF system.
18
__ Email;
19
20 addressed to:
91 || F. Peter James
3821 West Charleston Blvd., Ste. 250
22, || Las Vegas, NV 89102
23
24
2 Dated this _/ 2 day of March 2020.
26
27 '
28
Stiverman Katfale
Springgale, Chid,
500 Damonte Ranch|
Phwy., #675
Rena, Mevadn 8052
{773) 3223223
Taus FH1EY 200 FLAN 069




FILED
Elsctronicall
DV19-0156
2020-03-20 02:23:37{PM
Jacgueline Bryanl
Codle: Clerk of the Court
1 || Gary R, Silverman (NSB# 400) Michael V, Kattelman (NGB#6708) Transaction # 7802271 : pmason
John P, Springgate (NSB# 1350) Alexander €. Morey (MSB #11216)
2 Kenton Karasch (NSB#13515) Benjnmin Albers (NSB#11805)
Silvermnn Kattelman Springgate, Chtd,
ot Damonte Ranch Pavkway, Sulte 675
4 i} Reno, Nevada Bog2i
Telephone: n76/322-3223
4 Pacsimile: 778/322-3649
Attorney for John Townley
5 IN THE FAMILY DIVISION
6 || OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA|
7 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE
8
9 || JOHN TOWNLEY,
10 Plaintiff Case No. DV19-01564
11 V8, Dept, 13
12 || ROCHELLE MREZZANO, et. al,,
13 Defendants.
14 /
15 NOTICE OF EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE RESPONSES
16 ‘Undersigned counsel hereby notifies the Court counsel for Rochelle Mezzano
17 || requested an extension of time to file responses to the pending motions in this matter.
18 || By agreement, responses shall be filed on or before Monday, March 23, 2020 at NOOL.
19 AFFIRMATION
20 The undersigned affirms this document contains no personal information as
21 || defined in NRS 239B.030.
22 Dated this 20 day of March 2020,
23 SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD.
24
25
26 ALEXANDER MOREY
o7 Attorney for John Townley
28
Sllsvel?nan. Kng;hgaw
{0, ,
500 Datnonts Ru‘ncl. Pagelofil
Py, #6753
Reno, Movada 8952
(775)322-3223
Toa #4796 3000 THIN 070
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Stiverman Kattehnat
Springgate, Chid,
500 Damonle Rnnoi}

Pkwy,, #6125
Reno, Novada 8952)
(175) 3223223

Thaw 9%6Y 191 A4 4N

ER’ CATE OF SERVIC

Pursuant to NRCP 5 (b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of Silverman,
Kattelman Springgate, Chtd, and on the date set forth below, 1 served a true copy of the
foregoing Notice of Extension of Time to File Responses the party(ies) identified below;
by:

Placing an original or true copy thereof ina sealed envelope, postage
prepaid for collection and mailing in the United States Mail at Reno,
Nevada to
_ .. Hand Delivery
____ Facsimile to the following numbers;
Federal Express or other overnight delivery
Reno Carson Messenger Service
___ Certified Mail, Return receipt requested
X Flectronically, using Second Judicial District Court’s ECF system,
Email:
addressed to:
F, Peter James

3821 West Charleston Blvd,, Ste, 250
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Dated this day of March 2020.
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Code: 2645

LLAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.
F. Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10051
Peter@PeterJamesLaw.com

3821 West Charleston Boulevard, Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

702-256-0087

702-256-0145 (fax)

Counsel for Defendant

IN THE FAMILY DIVISION

DEPT.
Plaintiff,

V8.

ROCHELLE MEZZANO, DOES I through XX,
to include Doe individuals, corporations,
limited Hability companies, partnerships, trusts,
limited partnerships, and such other individuals
or entities as may exist or be found.

Defendant,

JOHN TOWNLEY, CASENO..

FILED
Flectronicall
DV19-0166

2020-03-23 12:05:41 M

Cle

Jacqueline Bryant
ﬁ( of the Court

Transaction # 7804450 : sgcordag

OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

DV19-01564
13

March 3, 2020, save as agrees herein:

1of8

CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITIONS TO MOTIONS FILED MARCH 3, 2020
COMES NOW Defendant, Rochelle Mezzano, by and through her counsel, F. Peter

James, Fsq., who hereby moves this Honorable Court for denial of the following Motions filed

« Motion for an Order Difecting Delivery of Funds Due Defendant Pursuant to Divorce
and Papers and Things Relating to Defendant’s Property to Last Known Residence

(hereinafter “Motion for Order Directing Delivery of Funds™);
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« Motion for Order Requiring Defendant to Remove Plaintiff’s Liability on Mortgage
Assigned to Her in Decree of Divorce and Motion Requiring Sale of Real Property to
Protect Plaintiff from Liability if Defendant Defaults in Payment of Mortgage
(hereinafter “Motion to Remove Plaintiff’s Name™);

« Motion to Join Irrevocable Trust to Facilitate Distribution of Community Property
Post-Divores and Motion for Order Directing Distribution of Assets from ‘Trusts
(hereinafter “Motion to Joint Trust”);

« Motion Vesting Title to Real Property in Plaintiff; in the Alternative, Motion for Clerk
of Court to Execute Deed as Attotney in Fact (heteinafter “Motion Vesting Title”).

This Opposition is made and based on the papers and pleadings on file herein, the attached

points and authorities, the attached affidavit(s) / declaration(s), the filed exhibit(s), and upon
any oral atgument the Court will entertain.
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

The Court should deny the motions and all requests for relief therein, save ag agreed
herein,

As to all motions, the requests should be stayed pending resolution of the Motion to
Set Aside (which includes a request to stay), which was filed March 22, 2020. Plaintiff is
requesting affirmative relief that will have to be undone if the set aside is granted. If things
ate done hete, they must then be undone when (and if) the set aside is granted. A few more
weeks will not cause harm to Plaintiff.

As to the individual merits!
I
[

2of8
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Motion for Order Directing Delivery of Funds

Plaintiff wishes to have certain property defivered to Defendant; however, he does not
want to be “forced” to personally deliver them to Defendant.

A solution fo this is simple. Plaintiff can drop off the items at Defendant’s brother-in-
law’s house. Plaintiff and he golf regularly. Plaintiff can drop it off to Defendant’s sister.
Plaintiff’s girlfriend can drop it by—she goes there often and unannounced, Also, Plaintiff
can mail any such document to Defendant’s counsel, who will safeguatd such items, it appears
to be a box of documents, not personal property, such as lamps ox furniture,

Motion to Remove Plaintiff’s Name

Plaintiff is requesting that the Court have his name removed from the 735 Aesop Court
residence (hereinafter “Aesop™). With the current COVID-19 pandetnic, selling the residence
will be problematic at best, Refinancing is not an option as Plaintiff took the lion shate of the
marital assets, and Defendant is not employed. (.S‘e;z General Financial Disclosure Form filed
Match 22, 2020).

Further, Plaintiff disconnected the office phone and did not pay dues for the office to
continue running., This caused two agents to leave Defendant’s employ. Plaintiff cancelled
Defendant’s cell phone. All of these things cause Plaintiff hardship. All of this resulted in
marital waste which could have gone to the upkeep of the marital residence,

Plaintiff is complaining about exposure to potential liability, but kept assets fiom
Defendant that she could have used to pay the mortgage. Though Plaintiff states Defendant
has stated an intention not to pay any mortgage, such is not the case. This statement is mete

chatter.

3of8
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The Decree does not have a provision to force the sale or to remove any names from
the debts. Parties take the assets, subject to any debt. (See Deciee at 5:17-20). If Plaintiff
wanted to have his name removed from the mortgage, he easily could have put the same in the
Decree he drafted and submitted to the Coutt, Yet, he did not. Now, he is asking for this relief
post-decree.

The Court should'deny this request for relief,

Motion to Joint Trust

The trusts should have actually been joined in this initial divorce. Failureto join a trust
prior to orders being entered as to them renders the judgment void as to the trust, See Guerin
v, Guerin, 114 Nev. 127, 132-33, 953 P.2d 716, 720 (1998), Here, the Default Decree of
Divorce awards trust propetties to the parties without the trust having been joined. (See Decree
of Divorce filed December 11, 2019 at Exhibits 1 and 2} (the sections titled “TRUSTS”).

As such, the judgments as to the trust assets are void, The trusts need to be added to
an Amended Complaint to be joined as separate entities. They need to be served and they need
to answer, This gives credence to setting aside the Default Decree to have Defendant
partiotpate as well.

Accordingly, the Cout should deny this request for relief.

Motion Vesting Title

It is brazen of Plaintiff to move the Court for an order for Defendant to deliver funds
when he never served Defendant and then procured a default Decree without her participation,

As stated herein, the Court should stay these proceedings pending resolution of the
mmotion to set aside (which includes 2 stay). Undoing these things will be problematic, at best,

if they are ordered.

40of8 "
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Plaintiff asserts that Defendant was properly served; however and as stated in the
Motion fo Set Aside, she was not. Plaintiff cites numerous federal cages, which ate not cited
properly as to thelr facts. The cited cases were not as simple as Plaintiff asserts. The plaintiffs
also made numetous service attempts, most mailed the documents certified mail, and there was
a history of the defendant evading service, Here, one attempt at service was made, There is
1o record of certified mailings. There is no tecord of Defendant avoiding service.

Moreover and as stated in the Motion to Set Aside, Nevada has a very strict
interpretation on following service rules. See Quinlan v. Camden USA, Inc., 126 Nev, 311,
236 P.3d 613 (2010) (improper service of process (even if the person to be served actually
receives the document served) is ineffectnal and is not service of process; thus, the document
served improperly is deemed not served at all). It is important to note that this case involved
service between attorneys in ongoing litigation—not the moro important and stricter initial
service of process.

This Nevada Supreme Court case speaks as to Nevada’s policy on service of process.
Rule 4.2 clearly states that personal setvice must be made—if not, service upon a person
residing therein (who is of sufficient age and discretion) is proper. Neither was done here. T he
contractor served did not live there. The process server could have stated who s/he was and
demanded to sce Defendant to serve her. This did not happen. For all Defendant knew, it
could have been a solicitor or pollster, There was no attempt to evade service. There was
simply improper service of process. Nevada’s policy is cleatly follow proper service rules or

there is not service of process.

50f8
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The Court should not take action at this time as it will divest Defendant of rights to
property and create irreparable harl.n. Loss of real property tesults in irrepatable hatm. See
Dixon v. Thatcher, 103 Nev. 414, 415-16, 742 P.2d 1029, 1030 (1987).

Similarly, Plaintiff should not be awarded attorney’s fees. To be awarded fees, there
must be a basis. Thete can be no award of fees absent a statute or rule to the contrary. See
Valley Electric Ass'n v. Overfield, 121 Nev. 7, 9, 106 P.3d 1198, 1199 (2005). Plaintiff failed
to cite to any authority under which fees could be awarded. (See generally Mot.). Plaintiff
cites patagraph 10 of the Decree, which has no attorney’s fees provision. Even if it did, it is
aa default order issues unilaterally and which should be set aside. Still, as the paragraph
contains no fees provision, that issue is moot. Similarly, Rule 70 also does not contain a fees
provision. Moreovet, Plaintiff fails to provide the Brunzell | Wilfong factors.

As such, the request for fees should be denied as well as the ofher requests for relief.

CONCLUSION
As such, the Court should deny the Motions and all requests for relief therein, save as

agreed herein.

Under NRS 239B.030, the undersigned affirms the preceding contains no social

security numbers,

Dated this 23" day of March, 2020
/s/ F Peter James

LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES
F. Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10091

3821 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
702-256-0087

Counsel for Defendant

6of 8
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1.

2.

DECLARATION OF ROCHELLE MEZZANO

I, Rochelle Mezzano, declare under penalties of perjury of the laws of the State of

Nevada that the following is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and information. 1
have personal knowledge of the facts contained in this Affidavit, save those stated upon
information and/or belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true. I am competent

and willing to testify in a coutt of law as to the facts contained in this Affidavit.

1 am the Defendant in the above-entitled action.

1 generally assert that the facts contained in this Motion are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge, information, and belief,

The statements of fact contained herein are merged and incorporated into this
Declaration as though fully set forth herein,

{ declate under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Nevada that the

foregoing is true and correct,

Dated this 23rd day of March, 2020

/sl Rochelle Mezzano

ROCHELLE MEZZANO

Tof8
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By:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
T certify that on this 23rd day of March, 2020, 1 caused the above and foregoing

ument entitled CONSOLIDATED OPFOSITIONS TG MOTIONS FILED MARCH 3,

2020 to be served as follows:

[ 1 byplacing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail, in a
sealed envelope upon which fitst class postage was prepaid in Las Vegas,
Nevada;

[X] pursuant to NEFCR, NRCP 5(b)(2)(D), and Administrative Order 14-2
captioned “In the Administrative Matter of Mandatory Electronic Setvice
in the Eighth Judiclal District Court,” by mandatory electronic service

through the Bighth Judicial District Court’s electronic filing system;

to the attorney(s) / party(ies) listed below at the address(es) indicated below:

Alexander Morey, Esq,

Silverman, Kattleman, Springgate, Chtd.
500 Damonte Ranch Patlkway, Suite 675
Reno, Nevada 89521

775-322-3223

Counsel for Plaintiff

Is/ F. Peter James

An employee of the Law Offices of F. Peter James, Esq., PLLC

8of B
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IN THE FAMILY DIVISION OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

X
John Townley )
; FAMILY DIVISION
) MOTION/OPPOSITION NOTICE
¥8, ) (REQUIRED)
)
Rochelle Mezzano, et al. ; CASENO. py19-
) DEPT. NO. 13

NOTICE: THIS MOTION/OPPOSITION NOTICE MUST BE ATTACHED AS THE
LAST PAGE to every motion or other paper filed to modify or adjust a final
order that was issued pursuant to chapter 125, 125B or 125C of NRS and to any
answer o response to such a motion or other paper.

A. | Mark the CORRECT ANSWER with an X.. YES NO

1, Has a final decree or custody order been entered in this
case? Ifyes, then continue to Question 2. If no, you donot
need to answer any other questions.

2. Ig this & motion or an opposition to a motion filed to
change a final order? If yes, then continue to Question 3, If
no, you do not need to answer any other questions.

3. Is this a motion or an opposition to a motion filed only to
change the amount of child support?

4, Ts this a motion or an opposition to a motion for
reconsideration or a new trial and the motion was filed
within 14 days of the Judge’s Order?

IF the answet to Question 4 is YES, write in the filing date
found on the front page of the Judge’s Ouder.

g | you answered NO to either Question 1 or 2 ot YES to Question 3 or 4, you are gxempt
from the filing fee. However, if the Court later determines you should have paid the filing
fes, your motion will not be decided until the fee is paid.

Date

I affirm that the snswers provided on this Notice ate true.

Date: March23  , 2020 Signature: Vil
Print Name: F. Peter James, Fsq.
Print Address: 3821 W. Charleston Blvd,, Ste 250; LV NV

Telephone Number; 89102 702-256+0087

Rev, '10!24129% o
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Silvormmn, Katielma
Speinggede, Chid, ]
S00 Daatonte Rovol
Phwy,, 1615
Reno, Novadn 89521
(1758) 3223223

flaw AT TN DL
.

FILED
Elsotronicall
DV19-0166

2020-03-30 02:186;

Jaoquellne Bryant
Cler of the Court

Codet
Gavy I, Slivernan (NSR4 4og) Michael V, Kattelman (NSB#6703) Tranaaction # 76148

Jolm P, Springgate (NST# 1350) Alexander C, Movay (NAB#11216)
Kenton Karrosch (NSBi+39518) Bonjamin Albors (NEB7#0189K)
Sliverman Katielnman Spyinggate, Chid,

500 Damonts Ranoh Parkway, Suite 678

Reno, Nevadn Bop2i

Telephonet 776/325-3223
Fresimilet 775{32243649
Attornsy forJohn Townley

IN THE FAMILY DIVISION
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

JOHN TOWNLEY,
Plalutiff Case No, DV19-01564
Vs, . Dept. 13
ROCHELLE MEZZANO and
DOES 1 through XX,

to include Doe individuals,

corporations, imited lability companies,
partnerships, trusts, limited partnerships,
and such other individuals or entlties

ag may exist or be formed

Defendants,
/
REPLY TO CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITIONS TO MO r]'.‘ICJINS FILED
MARCH 3, 2020

Plaintiff, | John Townley by and through his attorneys of record, SILVERMAN,
RATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, GHTD,, repliés to Defendant’s Consolidated Oppositions i
Motions Filed March g, 2020,

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
Defendant was Personally Served
The heart of Defendant’s argument in this case is her claim she wasg not served with)

the stmmons and complaint, Nejther the facts nor the law supports her claim, Here, 8

Page 1of6
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Silverman, Kaitclma
Springgate, Chitd,
500 Damonte Ranoh
Phowy., H675
Reno, Novads 89521
(7753223223

Ry P7776Y 140 144D

process server went to Defendant’s home, determined Defendant was present inside,
heard Defendant refuse to come to the door to accept papers, and posted the papers on
Defendant’s door, (See the affidavit of service filed in this matter,) The process server’s
actions constitute personal service. Moreover, even if the actions of the process server did
not meet every technicality of the rules, only substantial compliance is required to hold 8
defendant personally served, Here, the process gerver's actions were at least substantial
compliance, and Defendant received the documents and acknowledged service within
hours, Defendant was served * See Brockbank v. Second Judicial Dist, Court, 65 Nev, 781,
201 P.2d 299 (1948) (discussing the corollary that rules for substitute service of process
must be strictly followed); see also, e.g., Wagner v, Truesdell, 1998 8.D. 9, 1 9, 574
N.W.2d 627, 629, In re Coleman, 793 N.W.2d 296, 302 (Minn, 2011).
Defendant’s Self-Serving Affidavit is Insufficient to Prove her Contentions

A “defendant moving to vacate a default judgment based on improper service of
process, where the defendant had actual notice of the original proceeding but delayed in
bringing the motion until after entry of default judgment, bears the burden of proving
that service did not occur,” SEC v, Internet Sols. for Bus., Inc., 509 F,3d 1161, 1165 (oth
Cir, 2007). See also Cornforte v. Hanna, 76 Nev. 239, 242-43, 351 P.2d 612, 614 (1960)
(explaining the trial court did not err in upholding the presumptively valid judgment in|
the face of a failure of service challenge), The “burdenisa substantial one, ‘A signed return
of service constitutes prima facie evidence of valid service “which can be overcome only

by strong and convineing evidence.”” Id. at 1166, Self-serving and uncorroborated

1 Defendant's argument service did not mest the requivements for substitute servics is inapposita,
irvelevant, and, as diseussed below, based on inadequate avidence,

Page 2 of 6
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Shvernysn, Kattol mai
Springgate, Chid.
500 Damonte Ranol
Pkwy,, #1675
Reno, Novadn 89521
(175) 322-30223

oo M191EN 390 24N

affidavits are not such evidence. See Lerma v, Stylistics L.A. Car Club, Inc,, No. CV 12+
06704 DDP (JEMx), 2015 U.8, Dist, LEXIS 8048, at *7 (C.D. Cal, Jan. 23, 2015) (citing
cases). In this case, six months after service, the only evidence presented by Defendant in
support of her claim is her self-serving affidavit. As a matter of law, her affidavit is
insufficient to challenge service of process.
Defendant never Requested Delivery of her Documents and Funds Despite
Inquiry

For the first time in her oppositions, Defendant has suggested how to deliver her
doeuments and things. At no point did Defendant or her counsel reach out and present
any delivery destination, Defendant’s sister and brother-in-law are not courters, Nor is
her suggestion that Mr. Townley's girlfriend could deliver documents reasonable, Flrst,
Mr, Townley's girlfriend does not associate with Defendant, (Exhibit “4” ~ declaration.)
Second, My, Townley's girlfriend is not a courier, Further, Defendant was mors than

capable of coming to undersigned commsel’s office and retrieving the documents and

things. Alternatively, Defendant was more than capable of sending instructions in writing,
That she did neither demonstrates an intent to delay and frustrate these proceedings.
Defendant did not Service the Mortgage on her Home Despite having Cash[
Available
Defendant’s financial disclosure form recently filed in this case discloses she
possesses $80,000 in cash. (Exhibit 49" _ EDF,) Despite having available cash and despite
M. Townley's attempts to transfer another $70,000 to her, Defendant demanded Mr,
Townley pay the mortgage on her home, Mr, Townley was forced to pay the mortgage to
protect his credit, Defendant’s behavior is unreasonable and contrary to this Court’s

decree of divoree.

Page 3 of 6
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Silvermaon, Kallblma

Springgale, Chid,

500 Damonte Ranol

Plawy., H6T5

Reno, Nevadn 89521

(775) 3223223
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Defendant Ignores that the Court Distributed the Parties’ Beneficial Property
Interests in the Trust

Mr. Townley seeks an order joining the Southern Illinois Wetland Preservation
Trust to protect his co-trustee from unwarranted litigation by Defendant upon
distribution of assets held in the trust, The trust may distribute the assets to Mr, Townley

now, without a court order, because this Court's decres assigned all of the parties]

beneficial interests.in certain frust nssets—heneficial interests are property subject to
division upon divorce—to Mr, Townley, Defendant ignores this reality.
Defendant’s Description of the Effect of the Quinlan Case on Personall
Service is Misleading

As described above, only substitute sexvice of process is subject to strict
compliance i’ules. In contrast, personal service under NRCP 4.2(a)(1) is subject 1o 8
substantial compliance analysis. The Quinlan v, Camden USA, Inc. case relied on by,
Defendant concerned a substitute form of service--facsimile transmission—under NRCP
5. Defendant’s assertion the service rules in Quinlan “between attorneys in ongoing
litigation” are laxer than those for service of inttial process is incorrect, Nevada law iy
directly to the contrary, See Littlev. Currie, § Nev, 90, 92 (1869) (holding and citing cases
for the proposition that “[sltatutory provisions for acquiring jurisdiction by any othen
than personal service must be strictly pursued”). See also Brockbank v, Second Judicial
Dist. Court, 65 Nev. 781, 201 P.2d 299 (1948) (discussing in contrast to personal service
the rules for substitute service of process must be strictly followed); Wagner v, Truesdell,

1998 S.D. 9, 19, 574 N.W.2d 627, 629, In1e Coleman, 793 N.W.2d 296, 302 (Minn. 2011),
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Silverman, Keflolm
Springeate, Chtd.
500 Damonte Ranol
Pkwy,, #675
Reno, Nevndn 89524
{775)322-322)

Because the Court will Resolve the Service of Process Issue in Deciding Mr.

e 17141 999 2£4N0

Townley’s Motions, there is no Reasonto Stay Decision Pending Defendant’s
Belated Motion to Set Aside on Identical Grounds

Mr. Townley sought relief from the Court because Defendant spent the prior six
months making litigation difficult and the prior four months threatening to move to sefy
aside the Court's decree without promptly acting, Now, after months of waiting,
Defendant wants the Court to delay a decision on Mr. Townley’s motions because she
claims she was improperly served. As set out here, in Mr, Townley's motions, and in his
apposition to Defendant’s untimely motion, Defendant is wrong and has insufficiently
supported her claim, And, even were her claim valid, Defendant’s failure to act promptly,
is ground enough to deny her relief, Union Petrochemical Corp. v, Seott,06 Nev, 337, 339/
609 P.2d 323, 324 (1980), and estops her claim, Because Defendant has had a full
opporiunity to argue her position in opposition to Mr, Townley's motions, and the Court
must decide the matter when considering Mr. Townley's motions, there is no reason t0
stay any part of this case. The facts and law are before the Court, Staying this case will
only create more delay and reward Defendant for her continued tactic to delay, avoid, and
frustrate this matter,

BASIS OF REPLY

This R‘aply is made and based upon the Points and Authoritles and declaration|
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference and upon all pleadings and
documents on file herein,

CONCLUSION
Defendant made a conscious choies to ignore this matter after being served. She

made a second conscious cholce to delay and delay again after entry of judgment. Now,
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085




1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Silvermon, Knlielne:
Springgnts, Chid,
500 Damaonte Ranch
Pkwy,, #6715
Reno, Movatls BS521
{775) 3233223
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after her months of delay, the only evidence she presents in support of her claims is a
self-serving affidavit legally insufficient to prove her case. Defendant wants only to delay
the effects of her decistons. The time for reckoning is now. Defendant was personally
served. She had her chance to litigate this matter. She did not, Now she must comply
with this Court’s decree of divorce.

For the reasons herein, the reasons stated in Mr, Townley's motions, and for the
reasons stated in Mr, Townley’s opposition to Defendant’s legally and factually
insufficient motion to set aside this Court's decree, the Court should grant him the relief
sought in his motions and bring this matterto a close,

Under NRS 239B.030 the undersigned affirms the preceding contains no social

security number,

Dated this jﬁ day of 4225&'% 2020.
SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD.

{s/ Alexander C, Morey
ALEXANDER MOREY
Attorney for John Townley
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DECLARATION OF JOHN TOWNLEY

COMES NOW, JOHN TOWNLEY, who executes this within the State of Nevada: 1

declare under penalty of perjury that the following is true and correct:
L I am the Plaintiff herein.

2, 1 make this declaration of my cwn personal knowledge, {nformation and

belief,
3 The statement of facts in Reply to Conschidated Oppositions to Motions

Filed March 3, 2020 are herehy merged and incorporated into this declaration, Iknow

the facts are true of my ownl knowledge, except those matters stated upon information

and belief. As to those matters, I believe them to be true,

. . I.A
RXECUTED this -.ﬁ‘ QT* day of March 2020,

Ele
......
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) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE,
2
3 Pursuant to NRCP g (b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of Silverman,
4 | Kattelman Springgate, Chid, and on the date set forth below, I served a true copy of the
v foregoing Reply to Consolidated Oppositions to Motions Filed March 3, 2020 the
6
. party(ies) identified below by:
g pa Placing an original or true copy thereof n a sealed envelope, postage
9 prepaid for collection and mailing in the United States Mail at Reno,
10 Nevada to \R(\y A0 ‘(‘DOJ\ A,
1 Hand Delivery
12
" Facsimile to the following numbers;
14 __ Federal Express or other overnight delivery
15 ____ Reno Carson Messenger Servide
16 Certified Mail, Retarn receipt requested
17 X Electronically, using Second Judicial Distriet Court’s ECF system,
18
_ Email
19
20 addressed to '
21 || ¥. Peter James
3821 West Charleston Blvd,, Ste. 250
22 |iLas Vegas, NV 89102
23 || Maria Moya
24 |le/o 4888 Sparks. Blvd, #102
Sparks, NV 80436
25
26 , : ,
27 Dated thisj day of March 2020.
28
Stivaruan Kattolmai
Springgate, Chid,
500 Damonte Renol
Plowy,, #673
Reno, Novada 89521
(775) 322-3223
Tiae FAREN 90 HLAD 088
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DECLARATION OF EVA OTERO

COMES NOW, EVA OTERO, who executes this within the State of Nevada: I
declare upder penalty of perjury that the following is true and covrect:
"L I am John Townley's givifriend,
2, I make this declaration of my own personal knowledge, information and
belief,
3. Since at least late June 2018 T have not been to Rochelle Mezzano's home

or Defendant's sister or brother-in-law's home, It is not true that I go to any of those

locations often and unannounced,

4 While I live in the same area and dvive the same strects, I have not stepped

foot on Rochelle's property for over a year.
5 I know these facts are true of my own knowledge, except those matters

stated upon information and belief. Asto those matters, | believe them to be true,

EXECUTED this %] _day of March 2020,

Byva Otero

091




EXHIBIT 2




FILED

i
MISC 2020-03-22 01:20:17 PM
Name: F, Petet James, Hsq. %gﬂ Ua{]ft\}? Béyar;i
Address: 3821 W, Charleston Blvd, Tranggct?on f? 78%%304
Suite 250; Las Vegas, NV 89102
Phone; 702-256-0087
Emall! Peter@Peterlameslaw.comm
Aftorney for Defendant
Nevada State Bar No. 10091
Second Judlcial Distelot Coutt
Washoe County, Nevada
John Townley Case No, DV19-01564
Plaintiff / Petitloner,
v8. Dept, 13
Rochelle Mezzano, et al.
Defandant / Respondent,
GENERAL FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE FORM
A, Personal Information:
1. What is your full name? (first, middle, last) Rochelle Mezzano
2. How old are you? 54
3, What Is your date of birth? Maroch 18, 1867
4. What Is your highest level of education? Assadates Dogra
B. Bmployment Information:
{. Are you currently employed/ self-employed? (I check one)
I No
Yes  If yes, complete the table below, Attached an additional page if needed.
Date of Hire Employer Name Job Title Work Schedule Wark Schedule
(days) (shift times)

10/27/2008 |Seven Star Realty, Inc. | Coporate Broker| by appointment

2. Are you disabled? (47 check one)
No

1 Yes Jf yes, what is your level of disability?

What agency cettified you disabled?

What is the nature of your disability?

C. Prior Employment: If you are unemployed or have been working at your curtent Job for less than 2
years, complete the following Information.

Prior Employet: Dats of Hire!
Date of Termination: Reason for Leaving:

Page | of 7
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Monthly Personal Income Schedule

A, Year-to-date Tncome.

today

As of the pay petiod ending my gross year to date pay is

0.00

B, Determine your Gross Vonthly Income.

Hourly Wage
X = xt 52 ¥ "+ 12

Hourly MNumber of hours Weeldly Weeks Annual Months Gross Manthly

Wage worked per week Income Ihcom Tncome
Annual Salary

+ 12 =
Annual Months Gross Monihly
Income Inoome
C. Other Sources of Income.
' 12 Month
Seurce of Income Iyequency Amount Average

Annuity or Trust Income

Bonuses

Car, Houging, or Other allowance:

Commlsstons ot Tips:

Net Rental Income!

Overltime Pay

Pansion/Retirement!

Soclal Securlty Incoms (SS1):

Social Seourity Disability (S8SD):

Spousal Support

Child Support

Worliman's Compensation

Othels

Total Average Ofher Incume Received

Total Average Gross Monthly Income (rdd fotals from B and C above)

Page 2 of 7
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D, Manthly Deductions

Type of Deductlon

Anmount

L, Court Ordered Child Support (aulomatioatly dedusted frompayetieok)

2. Federal Health Savings Plan

3, Federal Income Tax

Amount for yow
4, Heglth Insurance Por Opposing Party!
For your Child(ren):

5. 1.ifs, Disabllity, or Other Insurance Premiums
6, Medioare

7. Retirement, Ponsion, IRA, o 401(k)

8. Savings

9, Soclal Securlty

10, Undon Pues

11, Other: (Type of Deduction)

Totp! Monthly Deductlons (Lines 1-11)

Business/Self-Employment Income & Expense Sched ule

A. Business Incoime:

What is your avetage gross (pte-tax) monthly income/revenue fi

$0.00

B. Business Bxpenses: Attach an additional page if needed,

om self-employment or businesses?

Type of Business ixpense

Frequeney

Amount

12 Month Avorage

Advertlsing

Cav and truck used for buslhoss

Cominlisslons, wages ol fees

Business Bntertainment/Travel

Insuranoe

L.egal and professional

Mortgage or Rent

Pension and profit-shnidng plans

Repalys and malntenance

Supplies

Taxes and loenses
(Inolude ost, tax payinents)

Uiilitles

Other:

Total Avernge Business Bxpenses

" Page 3 of 7
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Personal Expense Schedule (Monthly)

A, Fill In the table with the amount of money you spend

check whether you pay the expense for you, for the other party, or fot both of you,

cach month on the following expenses and

Expense Monthly Amoumt I Pay FOEMS OthaEParty Forg oth

Alimony/Spousal Support NEED X

Auto Insurance $500,00

Car Loaw/Lease Payment

Cel{ Phone $150.00

Chlid Support (not deducted from pay)

Clothing, Shoes, Ble... $100.00

Credit Card Payments (minimum due) $500.00

Dty Cleaning $10.00

Blectric $200.00

Foud (groceries & restaurants) $300,00

Fuel $100.00

Gas (for homoe) $150.00 John
Health Insurance (not deducted from pay) NEED cancelled
HOA $1560.00 my
Home Insutance (If not Included in morigage) [nsurance
Home Phone $10.00

Internet/Cable $150,00

Lawn Care $126,00

Membership Fees $50.00
| Mortgage/Rent/Lease $2,400

Pest Control $16.00

Pets $36.00

Pool Service $75,00

Property Taxes (if not lneluded in mortgage)

Security

Sewer $60.00

Student Loang

Unrelmbursed Medical Bxpense $2,000

Water $160.00

Other: $266.00 Lifetns. X

Total Monthly Ixpenses
Page 4 of 7
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‘Household Information

A. Fill In the table below with the name and date of bitth of each child, the person the child is living
with, and whether the child is from this relationship, Attached a separate sheet if needed.

cuirs | Whom isthis § Isthischild Has this child been

Child’s Name DOB chijd lving from this cevtified as speclal
with? velntlonship needs/disabled?
]It
zﬂd
3!d
4l||

B, Fill in the table below with the amount of money you spend each month on the following expenses
for each child,

Type of Expense 1* Child 2" Chitd 3" Child 4™ Child

Celiular Phone
Child Care
Clothing

Bducation

Entortalnment

Bxtracurricular & Spoits

Health Insurance (if nol deduoted from pay)

Sununet Camp/Programs

Transpotation Costs for Visitation

Usrelmbursed Medical Expenses
Vehiole
Other;

Tofal Monthly Expenses

C. ¥ili In the table below with the names, ages, and tho amount of money coniributed by all persons
living In the home over the age of eighteen, If mote than 4 adult household membets attached a
sepatate sheet,

Person's Relationship to You Monthly
Name Age (L. stster, friend, cousin, efe.. ) Contribution
Page 5 of 7
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Personal Asset and Debt Chart

A. Complete this chart by listing all of your assets,
whose name the asset ot debt Is under, If more than 15 assets,

the value of each, the amount owed on each, and
attach a separate sheet,

Whose Name Is

Line Dascﬂptin%ﬁy‘tﬁft and Debt Gross Value Tota(l_)i:::iount Net Value > 31:11?2’(3?:1 i

Spouse/Domestic

Pattner or Both

1, Cash 480,000 -l =l ¢ 80,000 Rochelle
2, $ “| § =3
3, $ -1 ¥ = $
4, $ -1 8 = §
5. $ -1 $ =8
8. $ 14 =| §
7, $ -8 = $
8. $ -3 = $
2. $ - $ = $
10, § -|3 =
11, $ -1$ = §
12, 3 “i 8§ = §
[KF $ -1 = §
14, $ -1 8 ak)
L5, $ -1 8 =8
Total Valus of Assefs

(add lines 1-15) $ -1% = §

B. Complete this chart by listing atl of your unsecured debt, the at
whose name the debt is under, If more than 5 unsecured debts,

mount owed on each account, and
attach a separate sheet.

Cine Desctiption of Credit Card or Total Amount Whose Name I on the Account?
# Other Unsecured Debt owed You, Your Spouse/Domestlo Partner or Both
L Chase Credit Card $ 8,000 Rochelle Mezzano
2 Medical Debt $ 40,000 Rochelle Mezzano
3 $
4 $
5. $
6 $
L Totn! Ungecured Debt (add Hnes 1-6) $ 48,000
Page 6 of 7
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CERTIFICATION

Attorney Information: Complete the following sentences:

I. I(havethave nof)have rotalned an atforney for this case.
2. As of the date of today, the attorney has been paid a total of § $7,500.00  on my behalf.
3, 1 have a oredit with my attoeney in the amount of 1,200 (approx) .

4, 1ourrently owe my attorney at total of$ 0 .

5, 1owe my prior attorney at total of§ O .

IMPORTANT: Read the following patagraphs carefully and Initial each one If applicable,

RAM  This document does not contaln the personal information of any person as defined by
NRS 603A.040.

RAM  Iswear ot affitm under penalty of petjury that I have read and followed afl instructlons
in completing this Financial Disclosure Form. T undetstand that, by iy signature, 1 guarantee
the teuthfulness of the information on this Form, I also understand that If 1 knowingly malce
false statements [ may be subject to punishment, including contempt of court.

I have attached a copy of my 3 most recent pay stubs to this form,

I have attached a copy of my most recent YID income statement/P &L
statement to this form, if self-employed.

I have not attached & copy of my pay stubs to this form because Yam
currently unemployed.

3/20/2020
Date

Page 7 of 7
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14
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

e R i ———

T certify that on this 22nd day of March, 2020, T caused the above and foregoing

document entitied GENERAL FINANCIAL DIS CLOSURE FORM to be served as follows:

[ ] by placing same to be deposited for malling in the United States Mail, ln a
sealed envelope upon which first class postage was prepaid in Las Vegas,
Nevada;

iX] pursuant to NEFCR, NRCP 5(b)(2)(D), and Administrative Order 14-2
captioned “In the Administeative Matter of Mandatory Electronic Service
in the Eighth Judicial District Court,” by mandatory electronic service

throngh the Bighth Judielal District Court’s electronic filing system;

to the attorney(s) / party(ies) listed below at the address(es) indlcated below:

Alexander Morey, Esq.

Silverman, Kattleman, Springgate, Chtd,
500 Damonte Ranch Patkway, Suite 675
Reno, Nevada 89521

775-322-3223

Counsel for Plaintiff

lsl F. Peter James

An employee of the Law Offices of I, Pater James, Bsq., PLL.C
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Sllverman, Kattelmag
Springgate, Chid,
500 Damonte Ranch;
Phwy,, #675
Reno, Novada 89352
(775) 322-3223

ems MHELIAN 1240

FILED

Electronical Z

DV182-0156
2020-04-08 01:41
Jacgueline B
Clerk of the C

Codet

Gary R, Silverman (NSB# 409) Michael V, Kattelman (NSB#6703) Transaction # 78
Jolin P, Springgate (NSB# 1350) Alexander C. Morey (NSB#11216)

Kenton Karrasch (N9B#£15575) Benjamin Albers (N8B#11895)

Sfiverman Kattelman Springgete, Chtd.

500 Damonte Ranch Parloway, Sulte 675

Reno, Nevada Bog2i -

Telephone: 775/322-3223

Facsimile: 775/322-3640

Attornay for John Townlay

IN THE FAMILY DIVISION
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

JOHN TOWNLEY,
Plaintiff Case No. DV19-01564
V8. Dept. 13
ROCHELLE MEZZANO and
DOES I through XX,

to include Doe individuals,

corporations, limited liability companies,
partnerships, trusts, limited partnerships,
and such other individuals or entities

as may exist or be formed

Defendants.

/

REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION
It is requested that the Motion to Set Aside Decree of Divorce and For Related

Relief in the above entitled matter be submitted to the Court for decision,
Under NRS 239B.030 the undersigned affirms the preceding contains no social
security number,
Dated this 8th day of April 2020.
SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD.

[s/ Alexander Morey
ALEXANDER MOREY
Attorney for John Townley

Pagelofl
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Sifverman Kallslmar

Springgats, Chtd,
500 Damonte Ranct
Phwy., #675
Reno, Novads 8952
(7175) 322-3223

Tlasr FIFSY 1YY JEEN

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

foregoing Request for Submission the party(ies) identified below by:

Placing an original or true copy thereof in a sealed envelope, postage
prepaid for collection and mailing in the United States Mail at Reno,
Nevada to

Hand Delivery

Fagsimile to the following numbers:

Federal Express or other overnight delivery

Reno Carson Messenger Service

Certified Mail, Return receipt requested

X FElectronically, using Second Judicial District Court's ECF system.

_ . Email:

addressed to:
P, Peter James

3821 West Charleston Blvd., Ste. 250
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Dated this 8th day of April 2020,

/s/ Toni Mattsg

Pursuant to NRCP 5 (b), 1 hereby certify that I am an employee of Stiverman,

Kattelman Springgate, Chtd, and on the date set forth below, I served a true copy of the
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Code: 3860

LLAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.
F. Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar No, 10091
Peter@PeterJamesLaw.com

3821 West Charleston Boulevard, Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

702-256-0087

702-256-0145 (fax)

Counsel for Defendant

IN THE FAMILY DIVISION
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

JOHN TOWNLEY,
Plaintiff,
V8,

ROCHELLE MEZZANO, DOES I through XX,
to include Doe individuals, corporations,
limited liability companies, partnerships, trusts,
limited partnerships, and such other individuals
o entities as may exist or be found,

Defendant.

FILED
Electronical Y
DV19-0156

2020-05-12 11:03%27 AM
Jacqueline Bryant
Cilerk of the Gpurt

Transaction # 7872406

CASENO.:. DVI19-01564
DEPT.: 13

REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION
Defendant, Rochelle Mezzano, by and through her counsel. F, Peter James, Esq.,
hereby requests that the Motion to Set Aside Dectes of Divorce and for Related Relief in the

above-entitied matter be submitted to the Court for decision,

i
i
i

1 of3
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Under NRS 239B.030, the undersigned affirms the preceding contains no social

security numbers.
Dated this 12% day of May, 202¢

/sl F. Peter Jomes

LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES
F. Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10091

3821 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 250
Las Vepas, Nevada 89102
702-256-0087

Counsel for Defendant

20f3
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12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

By:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

et e e e A A et

I cextify that on this 12 day of May, 2020, 1 caused the above and foregoing document

entitled REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION to be served as follows:

[ 1 by placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail, in a
sealed envelope upon which first class postage was prepaid in Las Vegas,
Nevada;

(X} pursuant to NEFCR, NRCP S(b)(2)(D), and Administrative Order 14-2
captioned “In the Administrative Matter of Mandatory Electronic Service
in the Eighth Judicial District Coust,” by mandatory elecironic service

through the Bighth Judicial District Court’s electronic filing system;

to the attorney(s) / party(ies) listed below st the address(es) indicated below:

Alexander Motrey, Esq.

Silverman, Kattleman, Springgate, Chtd.
500 Damonte Ranch Parkway, Suite 675
Reno, Nevada 89521

775-322-3223 '

Counse} for Plaintiff

/s F. Peter James

An employee of the Law Offices of F. Peter James, Bsq., PLLC

3of3
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Sliverman, Kntlslma
Springgnto, Citd, J
00 Tinonls Renek
Py, 1675
Rteno, Novadn 80321
{773) 3220223

Mo £195Y ARA 2£AN

FILED
Eloctronicall
DV42-0166

2020-07-07 02:36:66 P
Jacquellne Bryant
Clerk of the Count

Cala:
Gavy R, Stiverman (N8B # 400) Michae) V. Kattelman (NSB#6703) Transaction # 7958879 : ¢sulezio

dolim P, Bpringgnts (NSR# 1350) Alexanday C Morey (N3B#11210)
Kentan Kavrazoh (NSB1g51g) Banjamin Albers (NSB#11808)
Stlvarman Knttelman Springgate, Chid,

0o Bamonte Raneh Paskway, Sulte 676

Reno, Nevada 8of21

Telephane: y95/322-3223

Facshmfile: 976/302-3649

Attornay for foht Townlay

IN'THT FAMILY DIVISION
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

JORN TOWNLEY,
Plajntiff Case No, DV1ig9-01564
VE, Dept. 13
ROCHELLE MEZZANO,

the Southern Ilinols Wetlands Preservation
Truat, dated June 16, 2010 and

DOES I through XX,

to inglude Doe individuals,

corporations, limited liability companies,
partnerships, trusts, Himdted partnerships,
and such other individuals or entities

as may exist or be formed

Dafendants,

/

MOTION FOR ENTRY OF EX PARTE ORDER APPOINTING CLERK OF THE
COURT, DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR EXECUTION OF DEED

Plaintiff, John Townley, by counsel, moves this court for an ex-parte order appointing

the Clerk of Court Defendant's agent for poxposes of executing the Quitclain Deed puysuant
to Order Regarding Motjon Vesting Title 1o Real Property in Plaintiff; In the Alternative)
Motion far Clerk of the Court to Execute Deed As Attorney in Fact,
i

{1

Il .

Page 1 0f 3
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Stivorman, Kattelnn
Springuate, Chid,
500 Damaita Ranoh)
Phwy., #675
Reno, Nevada 89521
(775) 322-3223

Thase FTTEY 500 A EAR

SPECIFIC RELIEF REQUESTED

That the Court enter its order appointing J acqueline Bryant, the Clerk of the Second
Judicial District Court, as attorney in fact for Defendant, Rochelle Mezzano, to execute such
Quitclaim IDeed, attached as Exhibit “1”, as necessary to convey title to the property
commonly descxibed as 145 Redstone Drive, Reno, Nevada 89512 to Mr. Townley,

Plaintiff further requests entry of judgment against Defendant in his favor plus
interest at the legal rate for the attorney’s fees inourred to obtain the relief sought in this
Motion, The amount incurred to date is $112.50. (Exhibit “2” — Dec. of Counsel.)

Plaintiff further requests the Court grant htm additional relief deemed necessary and
just. _

BASIS OF MOTION

This motion is made and based upon the Points and Authorities attached hereto and

{ncorporated herein by this reference and upon all documents on file herein,
A POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF FACTS

On Plaintiffs Motion, this Court entered its Order Regarding Motion Vesting Title to

Real Property in Plaintiff; In the Alternative, Motion for Clerk of the Court to Execute Deed

as Attornsy in Fact, Therein, the Court divected Defendant to exectrte the required deed and
divected that if the Defendant did not execute the deed, the Court would appoint the Cler]4
of Court to act on her behalf,
On June 5, 2020, undevsigned counsel sent a courtesy copy of the deed to counsel for
Defendant. (Exhibit “3”.) Defendant has not retarned an executed copy of the deed.
Defendant did file a notice of appeal, Defendant has not sought a stay.
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY
Mz, Townley is entitled to an order appointing the Clerk of the Second Judicial
District Court as Defendant's agent for the purposes of executing the deed to 145 Redstong

Drive, Reno, Nevada 89512, Pursuant to the Court's order regarding the deed, he is also

entitled to attorney's fees incurred for bringing this Motion.

Page 2 of 3
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Sliverniun, Katlolun
Springgato, Clitd,
500 Dnimotite Ranch
Phwy,, #6735
Rong, Noveda 89521

(775) 322:322)

Vner A4HEY 1Y DL AN

AFFIRMATION
Under NRS 239B.030 the undersigned affirms the preceding contains no social

security nuomber,

@
Dated this__ T day of __ Gl 2020,

off VERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD.

/?/LC,/—K\

ALEXANDER MOREY
Attorney for John Townley

Page 3 of 3
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3
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7
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10
11
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SHverman Kattelmay
Springgnte, Chtd,
500 Damonte Ranely
Phawy., K675
Reito, Nevada 8052

(775)322-3223

Toes 176N A4 FEAN

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5 (b), I hereby certify that 1 am an employee of Silverman,
Kattelman Springgate, Chtd, and on the date set forth below, 1 served a true copy of the
foregoing Motion for Entry of Ex Parte Order Appointing Clerk of the Court, Defendant’s
Attorney in Fact For Bxecution of Deed the party(ies) identified below by:

Placing an orlginal or true copy thereof in a sealed envelope, postage
prepaid for collection and mailing in the United States Mail at Reno,
Nevada to
____ Hand Delivery
____ TFacsimile to the following numbers:
Federal Express or other overnight delivery
Reno Carson Messenger Service
____ Certified Mail, Return receipt requested
X Electronteally, using Second Judicial District Court’s ECF system.
Email:
addressed to:
¥, Peter James

3821 West Charleston Blvd,, Ste, 250
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Dated this 2 day of 2020
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IN THB BAMILY DIVISION OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOR

S Ve "

- )
\ ) FAMILY DIVISION
‘ ) MOTION/OPPOSITION NOTICE
Lorkelo o7z (REQUILE)
oa—al } [casEno, DV - O\S ot}
A DEPT. NO. | 3

NOTICE THIS MOTION/OPPOSITION NOTICE MUST BE ATTACHED AS THE -
LAST PAGE, to overy motion ot other paper filed to madify or adjust a final
otder that was 1ssued pursuant to chapfer 125, 1258 o 125C of NRS and to any
answer ot responss to such a motion ox other paper.

s

Matl the CORRBCT ANSWER with an X, VES NO

1, Has a final decres or oustody ordet been enteted in this
case? Ifyes, then continue to Question 2, If po, you do not
need to angwer any other questions,

9. Ts this & motion ot at opposition to a motion filed to
change & final ordes? If yes, then contlnue to Quoestion 3, If
10, you do not need to answer any othet guestions,

9. s this a motion ot an opposition to 4 motion filed only to
ohange the amount of ohild support?

4. s this a moflon or an opposition to & motion for
seconsideration or a new telsl and the motion was filed
within 10 days of the Judge's Order?

11 the answer to Question 4 ls VES, wrlte in the fillng dete Date
found on the fron page of the Judge’s Quder,
B, | fyou answored NO 1o either Question 1 or 2 or YES to Question 3 or 4, you are gxempt
from the fillag fee, Howsver, 1f the Court later determines you should have pald the filing
feo, your motlon will ngf be deolded untll the fee la pald,

1 affiem that the anstvers provided on this Notlos are true,

—
Date: §M\ !1 Qi ,&_,Qi) Signature: m L//\/
Print Name: )(\QXP&\’\/I;( QWY M_D

Sllvarinan + Katielman » Springpate, Chtd, \
Print Address - :
Reno, Nevada 88621

Telephone Number: 7795 = 230~ A

Rav, 10/24/2002110
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EXHIBIT 1




APH: 003~861-09
When vacorded pleage vetuin to!

Nama Siiverman Kattelman Springgate, Chid,
Adldresst 500 Damonte Ranel Plwy., #675
City: Rano, Nevada 80§21

RUTO 8 TO!

Name: John Townley
Address; 145 Redstone Dy,
Reno, NV Bogi2

QUITCLAIM DERD, ,
POR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, vocalpt of which is hereby adknowledged,
John M, Townlay, an unmariied man and Rochelle Mezzano, an unmmarried woman, do
heréby vernlse, releasa and forever quitaabn and transfer all vight, title and Interestto
Joln M, Townley, an unmartied man ag his aole and sepaxate prapexty the veal property
sltuate In the State of Nevada, Cownty of Waghoe, desceribed as follows;
Covnvaenclng at the Northwest sovner of Lot 18 1 Blook A of Prospest Fill Svibdivision
No 1, Washoe County, Nevada, accordingio the way thereof, fled in the office of the
County Recorder of Washoe County, State of Nevada, on Oatober 24, 1952 thence North
. 006,2 fest; thence North §2°50" Bast 30678 faat to the point of beginulng) thence North
oy7°10" West 194,97 feetj thence Novth 74°50" Bast 122,25 feof] thenae South 27°10° Bast
171,64 feet) thenoe Sotrth 62950 West 120,0 fest to the point of beginning, Sltvate in the
SE ¥4 of the NW Va of Sectlon 35, Townahip 26 Noxth, Renge 19 Bast, M.D.B.&M,
TOGRTHER with all tenements, heveditanents and appurtenances feveunto

belonging ov appertaining and any reversions remalnders, vents, lasues pnd profits

theveof,

John M. Townley
STATE OF NEVADA )

HE
COUNTY OF WASHOE )
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On this day of , 2020 Johus M, Towniey, personally appeared
Vefore fno, & Notary Publio, who neknowledged to me that bo exeoited the withln doowment and
that fio dld 2o freely, voluntauly and fot the yses aid purposes thereln desoribed,

Notary Publie
Rothells Mezzano o
STATE OF NEVADA )
\u8
COUNTY OF WASHOE )
On this day of , 2020 Roohelle Mazzaba, porsonally nppoared

bofore ne, a Notary Publio, who aoknowledged to me that she oxsonted the within document and
that sho 4ld so frealy, voluntadly aud for the uses and purposes theveln degoribed.

Notary Publle
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Slivernan Kattelmnu
Springgate, Chitd,
500 Damonte Ranch
Plewy,, #673
Tono, Nevada 89521
(775) 322-322)
Pax (775) 3223649

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS FEES AND
COSTS PURSUANT TO MILLER v, WILFONG, 121 NEV. 619 (2005)

COMES NOW, Alexander C, Morey, who executes this within the State of Nevada:
1 declare under penalty of perjury that the following is true and correct:

1 am an attorney in the law firm of SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD., and
counsel for John Townley, in the above-referenced matter. I have personal knowledge oij
the matters stated herein, except as to those matters stated upon information and belief,
and as to those matters, I belleve them to be true, 1f called as a witness, I would be
competent to testify as to the matters stated in this declaration.

This Declaration is in support of John's request for attorney’s fees and costs
concerning Motion For Entry Of Ex Parte Order Appointing Clerk Of The Court,
Defendant’s Attorney In Fact For Execution Of Deed in this matter.

1, The qualities of the advocate: his ability, his training, education,
experience professional standing and skill, I am an attorney licensed in Nevada
where I am in good-standing. I gradueted law school in 2008 from Northwestern School
of Law, Lewis & Clark. Thereafter, [ served as alaw clerk for the Second Judicial District]
Court for the honorable Deborah Schumacher; and was an extern to the Honorable
Valerie P. Cooke. 1was also a law clerk for the National Crime Victim Law Institute. In|
2010, 1 began working at the law firm SILVERMAN KATTLEMAN SPRINGGATE CHTD;
[ became a shareholder in the firm in 2016, T work exclusively within the area of family

law,

a.  Character of the work to be done: its difficulty, its intricacy, its
importanee, time and skill required, the responsibility imposed and the

prominence and character of the parties wheve they affect the importance

Page1of 2
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15
16
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18
19
20
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22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Sitvermen Kattelman
Springaale, Chid,
500 Danants Ronch
Pkwy., 1675
Reno, Nevada 89521
(775) 3223223
Pax {775) 3223649

of the litigation. Work done in this case is evidenced in the Motion For Entry Of Ex
Parte Order Appointing Clerk Of The Court, Deferidant’s Attorney In Fact For Bxecution
Of Deed on file in this action, '

3,  The work actually performed by the lawyer: the skill, time and
attention given to the work. The work on this matter was performed by counsel when
appropriate after drafting by staff to reduce cost. The work performed appears on the
billings in Exhibit A

1 am informed and believe and thereon allege that the rafes charged are reasonable
and consistent with the charges typically made by other law firms in the Reno area with
sizes, services and reputations comparable to SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE,
CHTD,

4 The result; whether the attorney was successful and what benefits
were derived. The court has yet to rule on the undetlying motion, but invited the relief
sought by its prior orders. The relief sought is important because it clears title to roal

property belonging to Mr. Townley.

ATFIRMATION
Under NRS 239B.030 the undersigned affivms the preceding containg no social
security number.
Dated this _,_?_&i_ day of July 2020,
SILVERMAN RATTELMAN SPRINGGATE, CHTD.

P e T S i

ALEXANDER C, MOREY ‘O
Attorney for Plaintiff

Pagezof 2
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7112020 Sliverman Kaltelman Springate, Chtd,
Fell Nama Tawnlev, John
' . N e
‘e/20/2020ABIE T Sretn
17e3galiggalisanice
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8
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EXHIBIT 3




SILVER MAN Gary R, Sitverman® dllvarman@sks-reno,com

Michael V. Kattelman mvk@sks-reno.com
John P, Springgatet springgata@sks-reno.com
K ATTE LM AN Alexander C, Moreyt amorey@sks-reno,com
Kentoh Karrasch kavrrsch@slts-yono.com
S P Rl N G G ATE ' Chtd . Banjarin Atbers hen@sks-reno,com
500 Damonte Ranch Parkway, Sulte 675 —Reno, Nevada 82521
Www.sks-rena.com {775) 822.3228 Fax {775) 822-3649

June 5, 2020
Via facsimile and 1.5, Mail

F, Petor James
taw Offices of F. Peter Janes, Esq,
3821 West Charleston Blvd. St., # 250
Lag Vegas, NV 89102
Fax: 702-250~0145
RE: Townley v. Mezzano, DVig-01564

Dear Mr. James:

We have not heard from you in arranging a time for Ma. Mezzano to pick up her
documents and signing the Quitclaim Deed for the 145 Redstone Drive property.

For your convenience, I have enclosed another copy of the Dead,

¥ donot hear from you by close of husiness, Monday, June 8, 2020, I will
proceed per the Court orders,

Respectfully,

STLVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE,
CHTD,

Alexander Morey C/E

ACMitm
ce: client

#Fellow of the Amevican Acadomy of Matrimonlal Lawyels.
tNevada Certified Pamily Law Speclalist
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APN: 003-861-09
When recorded pleage retun to!
Name: Silverman Kattelman Springgats, Chid,
Address; 500 Damonte Ranch Plewy., #0675
City: Reno, Nevada 89521

UTURE A 3 TOL
Name: John Tovwmley

Address: 14¢ Redstons Dr.
Reno, NV 8og12

QUITOLATM DEED,
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, yaceipt of which is hereby ackunowledged,
John M, Townley, an unmarried man and Rochelle Mezzano, an unmerrled woman, do
hereby vemise, releage and fovever guitclaim and teansfer all right, title and interestto
John M, Townley, an unmartied man as his sole and separate property the real property
situate In the State of Navada, County of Washoe, desciibed as follows:
Coninenctng at the Norfhwest corner of Y0t 18 in Block A.of Prospest Hill Suhdivision
Mo 1, Waghos County, Nevada, according fo the map thereof, #flad in the office of the
County Recorder of Waghoe County, Stato of Nevada, on Octobar 24, 1952} thence North
206.2 feot; thence North 62°50' Bast 30576 faet to tha point of beginning; thence North
ay°10" West 194,97 feet; thence Novth 74°50’ Bast 122,25 feel thenoce South 27710 Hast
171,64 foet; thence South 62°50' Wast 120,0 fest to the poiut of beginning. Sitnate in the
SE ¥4 of the NW ¥4 of Sectlon 38, Township 20 North, Range 19 Hast, M. D.B.&M.
TOGRTHER with all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances theraunto
belonglng or appertaining, and any reverstons rernainders, vents, issues and profits

theveof,

John M, Townley
STATE OF NBVADA )

' 88
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

i22




On this day of , 2020 John M, Townley, personatly appearad
befote ine, & Notary Publle, who noknowledged to me that he exeouted the withlu dooument and
that he dld so freely, voluntarily and for the uses and purpoges thereln desorlbed.

Notary Publio
Rochelle Mezzano
STATE OF NEVADA )
HE
COUNTY OF WASHOE )
Qn this day of , 2020 Rochotlo Mezzano, personally gppeared

bafors me, a Notary Publie, who acknowledged to moe that shie exocuted the within document aud
that she did so freely, voluntaxlly and for the uses and purpodes therelh desorlbad,

Notary Pubtle
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Gaty R. Sliverman® sllverman@sks-reno.com
S ' LVE R M A N ichaa] V, Kattelman mvk@sks-rano.cam

www,sks-reno.com

Iohh P, Springgatet springgate@sks-reno.com
KATT E L M A N Alexander C. Moreyt amorey@sks-reno.com
Kenton Karrasch karraseh@sks-reno.com

S PR | N G GAT E ; Chtd . Benjamin Albers ben@sks-reno,com

500 Damonte Ranch Parlway, Sulte 675 —Reno, Navada 89521
(775)322-3223 Fax (775} 322-3649

August 6, 2020
Via facsimile and US. Mail

F. Peter James

Law Offices of F, Peter James, Esq.
3821 West Charleston Blvd. St., # 250
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Fax: 702-256-0145

RE: Townley v. Mezzano, DV19-01564
Box of documents

Dear Mr, James:

We mailed Ms. Mezzano’s box of documents and things to your office on July 22,
0020 with the estimated arrival to be July 25, 2020,

Please confirm you received the box from our office?

Respectfully,
SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE,
CHTD.
o
Alexander Movey
ACM:tm
ce: client

¥Foliow of the Amerlcan Academy of Matrimonial Lawyers,
+Nevads Certlfied Family Law Speoialist
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Gary R, Sllverman® silverman@sks-rano.com
S l LV E R M A N Michael V. Kattelman mvk@sks-reno,com

John p. Springgatet springgate@sks-reno.com

KATTE LM AN Alexander C. Moreyt amorey@sks-reno.com

Kenton Karrasch kairasch@sks-renocom

S P R l N GGATE 7 C htd ' Benjamin Albers hen@sks-reno.com

wWww.sks-reno.com

500 Damonte Ranch Parkway, Sulte 675 - Reno, Nevada 89521
{775} 822-3223 fax (775) 322-3649

August 7, 2020
Via Certified Mail, Retun Receipt Requested

F, Peter James

Law Offices of F, Peter James, Esq.
3821 West Charleston Blvd, 8t,, # 250
Y,a8 Vegas, NV 89102

Fax: 702-256-0145

RE: Townley v, Mezzano, DV19-0156
Dear Mr, James:
Enclosed please find a check in the sum of $65,100 made payable to Rochelle

Mezzano from New Jorsey Water Way Trust representing monies owed Ms. Mezzano
pursaamnt to court order,

Respectfully,
SILVERMAN KATTELMAN SPRINGGATE,
CHTD.
VL
Alexander Morey
ACM:tm
cc: client

*Fellow of the Amerioan Academy of Matrimonial Lawyers.
{Nevada Certifled Famlly Law Spoolalist
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